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ILLUSTRATION OF VYASA

The Kashiraj Trust is trying to collect all the available
paintings and illustrations of Vyasa, depicting various episodes
and phases of his life, and painted in old traditional as well as
in the modern style. Some illustrations of Vyasa have already
been published in our ‘Purana’ Bulletin, all prepared in old
traditional style.

The painting of Vyasa published in Vol. II (1960) of
‘Purana’ depicts Vyasa as sitting in tense concentration, with
his scribe Ganapati depicted in a mood of discomfiture, asking
the sage for respite, so that he may probe into the depth of his
kiita §lokas.

The illustration of Vyasa given here is a reprint of the illus-
tration which appeared on the cover-page of the Illustrated Weekly
of August 25, 1963, and is being published here by their courtsey.
It has been prepared by Shri Madhusudan Rao in the ‘cubism’
style, a form of the modern impressionist style of painting.

This painting also depicts Vyasa with Ganapati as his
amanuensis. Vyasa is depicted here with an extraordinary long
beard and with his eyes half-closed in a mood of deep thinking,
and god Ganapati writing the Slokas of the Mahabharata which
are being instanteously composed by Vyasa and dictated by him
to his scribe, god Ganapati.

The importance of this illustration lies in the fact that it
shows that the modern styles of painting are also extending their
scope to the ancient Indian themes described in the epics and
the Puranas.
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A NOTE ON THE VYASA-GAYATRI

This Vyasa-gayatrz is given in the ‘Faramig-yarTai:
published in 1922 at Kumbhakonam (South India) by R. Gururija
Acharya, second edition, p. 28.

It is preceded by :—
ARG AT—
AR aRRarmiarena efaesmm |
SETte s S (EREL TR WIER gEi G
A A@E A | ASAEAAANATT—
B R (R e el R LAl
dfecamangdens:  gat |
quifsmfiRsTas: a3a

nr sfifReaRRIfEE: o
In the gergiEug of Srimad Ananda-tirtha (Madhvacarya)
Bhagavat-padacarya (published by P. K. Madhvacarya of
Tiruvallikkeni, Madras, 1935) we have the basis of this
Vyasa-gayatri as follows :—
SAFFRYE: ot faaR fmg g
g2 SRoRed g sy AeArtyarie: 1 (45.0)

The two Slokas of the Fg=qrgearq and sgrgisEard as quoted

above from the ‘ﬁqrqasrf‘q-q\s{maf%{' are also given in the J=HAQTEAT
of Ananda-tirtha (4.50 and 4.53 respectively). The gFwIaIEATG

calls this sqrgmF=ia« as ‘gerfaqrfsg? ie. the lord or king of
all the mantras. It also says that this sqryargsl &= (or the
a?ﬂﬂaﬂﬁ) destroys all sins, cures all diseases, and gives salvation :—

A R (v.1. oURW) sAdS fFEfEad |
FATIEAH GeeAEEARE 1| (452)

The g@aIEAg says that though in the Kaliyuga mantras
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have become ineffective, yet the sqragey and the FEUH are qulte
effective :—

280 T3 WA FA A foesad |

TegEEaEl & aer e s o

AGEICNTAEARGE DL | (. 46-47 ab)
Those who recite this Vedavyasa-gayatrz also recite (tradi-

tionally) the Rsi, Chandas and Devata of this mantra as follows : —
AEF ol AEAGHAA AW B, M S, o Fgsara g |
In the Ganapati-Upanisad we have the Ganapats gayatri
composed in the similar style : —
o EW: | It g swgromfidaar | 9 i
eI A |
TFI-AT TR FwgueE 9 |
= ZR RN |
In some other Upanisads also (which are probably of later
date than those commented upon by.éaﬁkara, and are influenced
by the Tantras) Gayatris of various deities are given in the
similar style, e.g.:—

AR R aigiam NafE | o e s9Ea

MiEFz@ foe argaam el | a4 arEo: S9EE )
( ﬂRTW‘EﬂTWﬁNﬁE{E )
Az e geafmo 9wk | q=: g 99Ear |
( watafasg )
REFHRA et FwanAAfen 9aiE | o e e

( qmquﬂqﬁ{qq, Unpublished Upanisads, Adyar 1933, p. 302)

In the g=gR of Sri Krspananda Vagisa also more than

25 Gayatrls of different Deities are given in the same style.
(Chaukhamba, Banaras, edition, pp. 68-70).

T When the Gayatri metre (a metre of three padas, and each pads of
cight syllables) has one syllable less, it is called the Nigrd- -gayatrs,

as says Katyayana in his Sarvanukramamka—-—‘aq‘sl 6'{'[@[,. ]
e SgEealt | SAkaE fogfa | gt
RuzEyst |
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All these Gayatrz-s including the Vedavyasa-gayatrz are
the Tantric Gayatris and are composed in a style different
from that of the famous Vedic Gayat:i relating to God
Savita (viz. qrafigaRed wit qger wwfE | fadt @ @ s=EEE
Rgveda III. 62. 10 ; etc.).

In the Savitr-gayatr? its three padas are connected with each
other in sense, and its Deity has been mentioned simply as
‘afar 39’ (ﬂﬁrg&’qzq). But in the Gayatr7-s of the other Deities
as given mainly in the Tantric Upanisads and the Tantras,
the three padas are somewhat independent in sense, and
each pada contains a different epithet of the Deity, and
also a different verb (ist padafgmig, 2nd pada-diqfg or %_ﬂq%,
3rd pada g=tgarq ). Another peculiarity of these Gayatris is this
that the nouns governed by the verbs fagig and «i@fg have both
the dative instead of the accusative (which we have in the Savit;-

Gayatrz as 08 Wit €Ak ).

In the Vedavyasa-gayatri also we have three epithets of
Veda-vyasa, as follows :—

In the 1st pﬁda—l&‘ﬁiﬂ‘ﬂ (Having perfect knowledge)

In the 2nd pﬁda——&mfa:g (Having perfect bliss)

In the 3rd pada-— sqrg (Arranger of the Vedas)

The verb used with l&lﬁ:{rarq is ‘fer®’ (the roots in FM and
fgsx have the same meaning—to know) ; the verb with t{\uﬁ:{:a\‘[q
is “qmfe (bliss is to be concentrated or enjoyed—a step further
than the mere knowledge); and finally the verb with sqra: is
‘g=gara’ (Vyasa, Deity of this mantra, is prayed by the worshipper
to urge him to perfect knowledge and bliss :—q=} sa14@: AANATT).
This Vyasa-gayatri, thus, may be translated as follows :—

We know him (Vyasa) to be of perfect knowledge.
We concentrate on him (Vyasa) who is of the
nature of the perfect bliss, We pray that Vyasa
may urge or lead us alsoto perfect knowledge
and bliss (i.e. moksa).
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A gayatyi mantra whether given in the Vedic Sambhitas,
or in the Upanisads, or in the Tantras, is always related to some
deity, or to some person who is deified and raised to the status
of a deity. The most modern example of the Gayatri of a person
raised to the status of a deity is the Ramukrsma-Gayatr?, i.e. the
Gayatri related to Shri Ramakrsna Parama-hamsa, a modern
saint of Bengal. This Gayatriis as follows — 3 YHFWNT 9T |
Terad afk | a 33 gdead | (R faga o genel,
g% wrt, Pub. by sferazen sigarem, il )

Maharsi Veda-vyasa (or Vyasa), the son of Parasara and
Satyavati has been considered in the Puranpasas well as in the
Mahabharata as an Admda-Avatara of Visnu. The Vispu-Purana
(LIL. 4. 5) says :—

A (e . o
gonguad sud fafg ajaot 999 |

g gf wE wEMRaEEAd ||

The Bhag.-Purana (I. 3. 21) considers Vyasa as the seven-
teenth (out of twenty-two) of the Avataras of Visnu:—
ad: GERR S wAFAT WA |
9% AZaQ: FEr A YRS ||

Similarly the Matsya-Purdpa (An. edn. 47. 246) mentions
him as the eighth pradurbhava or manifestation of Vispu :—

stmdl g fasvRefaR s |
YeFArERal SR TFFAGEET ||

Thus Veda-vyasa has been regarded as a deity or an
avatara of Visnu, like Rama and Krsna. We have the Rama-
gayatri (w@dena e daEsedE @A | 9 T S99 |
Unpublished Upanisads, p. 463), and also the Krsna-gaytri (given
in the Afrax Feage ot qwef). So the Vyasa-gayatr?, although
it could not be tiaced in the Upanigads or other ancient works,
comes in the same line, and deserves our respectful study.

—ANAND SWARUP GUPTA



ORIGINAL PURANA SAMHITA

By

V. S. AGRAWALA

[ wegaosfarr  swfv-easd fraafies
3= Fan | aefior Sesn@q Fzdfami goreRaret
W AFed FEr Redhaerameed saq ) guoEkarg
SATRIT WS 07 gefear e @i arat 939+ Fag |
Al qagion gg@ ewdid ) e AuauErEEq
WIUTEREAT €9 Faqra | qar gREIUUERAT g+
G sremfiar | g fady srae: walh aiggaa
JUOEREAT: qaRald ayg: | zan quoERar: Sgerar
MET | a7 gad gfEUR gaanan, FAY s
3o aasfoi = I, FAX INFATIANR Hegeazaqors
Tsfidgaciag wgd sweeay @ sREdavmE |
QST 9@NEATEAT  FIGAASGUN: N 25Ay |
FIBA GEIAOERAAAF afafwar wf qATfeT:,
W guoERaEAr BErd agr | e CIRRQIEC 1L
QRSN FedT, qEAGIUERann et faiRd ahmr-
AR 99F, @i "o | a3 fAaikd geang-
JUURT GBIUERArsT @hgar | ]

The compilation of the Purana Sarmbita is traditionally
attributed to Krishnadvaipayana Vyasa. He also accomplished
a similar literary task in respect of the mass of Vedic mantras
which in course of time had became divided into many schools,
Their names for each Veda are listed in the Charana-Vy@iha and
several Purdnas. The credit is given to Vyasa for organising the
Samhita texts of the four Vedas through his four pupils viz.
Paila for Rigveda, VaiSampayana for Yajurveda, Jaimini for
Samaveda and Sumantu for Atharvaveda. Here we are concerned
with what Dvaipayana Vyasa undertook to do with respect to the
transmission of the Purana Samhita,
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We are indebted to the Vayu Purapa and the Brahmanda
Purana for a precise statement of how Dvaipayana Vyasa as an
institution accomplished the difficualt and important task of
originating the Purana Samhita. The two texts are as follows : —

NI FAl wAgw guoftEEn |
A= gafodfam AN gFaEm |
aRgreishaaata afemy faags a0
gEf: awgforg gmal FimgEa: |
I E LTI B Qe (e e o
fafaftas: zaftse: dftan ga &)
FIZ4T:  dfgareal @Al simeEE: |
e = =gell e S qadfar |
galer & FgeuEn saEaEaE: |
qEFAY USSRl AR a1l
ageefes: g3t FimeEFEE |
QWA APl a: HRACHSH |
aEfiigrgdae  asEEEEben: |
gimaEfETEa  AAEEEEa |

(Vayu, 61. 55-61)
S FAEl AAC®  quoEiiger |
s gRfadiAE AN sHaEm )
aRgensfaata afedy faaga a )
giafn: @mafea goel  gigaEa: )
uq frear WA QIR QUG gdAArn |
ffar Fafae: d@Rar gaam fg
FHizaT dieawdl @l gigwEa )
afewr g =@gdl ww=aR gEfan
gatedr f& wigewar @Atz |
9ElY ATl 3@ AA qAr ||
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JgaERE: @ ameafEE |
JagilF g q9: HRAGE W
gafiE  gaASaESAEE AvEr |
giogEafE  GEn AgAEEEEa i
(Brahmanda Purana 1I. 35. 63-69)

The Vayu gives a list of 27 teachers who had inherited the
Purana lore from Brahma upto Krishna Dvaipayana. This list

is as follows :

s gdl AEmE guu @ated |
gea=imad o aeEifd gswafa
gaeafgeg Ma @fEd AFARER I
afiar 9eR MEEEgEaEE 1 99 |
sraafg afqea @ifa awga@E = |l
gREaafeErER 9 B 9 awga |
ggdfafiza  awafam  gFER N
afdn =r=afen 3 aft Az = |
FAEON YAR T | YEEET ||
FTAAGIAA WG oA |
dgm wgE: A fEay g
fdeateg Marw qur GSHAA T |
4 ) QageaE @ A gufaead |
gufiraed sg@ d&: MG AW |
T IRl THes: gaafEa |
WHTSGFCEE, 390 5 |

STrAreAfE war S Bt
(Vayu 103, 58-66)
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Separating Brahma and Vayu as mythical names we have
a list of 25 teachers for whom a period of 500 years may be
allowed counting 20 years for each generation from the time of
Usanas to that of Dvaipayana Vyasa. That was the pre-Sarhhita
stage of Purana transmission. Its chronological position is proble-
matical but a tentative supposition may be 1500 B. C.—1000
B. C. or even somewhat earlier.

We find from . several versions e.g. in Linga Purana
ch. 64. that Parasara in the above list occupied an important
position so far as Purapa Samhita was concerned ; and it appears
that Vyasa himself owed his knowledge of the Puranas to
Paradara. It is said that Vasishtha had a son named Sakti
whose posthumous son was Parasara. His pupil was Jatiikarna
and his disciple  was Krishpa Dvaipayana Vyasa (JURISSI-
giﬂ}tam %QIEF[: gyg: Vayu 103.66). Probably Jatukarana was a
senior fellow student of Vyasa and the two learnt the Purana from
Paradara. Vyasa’s role in this literary activity was two-fold :
firstly, his relationship with the bards who were the traditional
custodians of the Puranas and secondly, with the authorship of
‘the Pwiana Samhita in a precise literary form.

MoLA SAMHITA

Vyasa found that the material of the Purapas was in the
hands of the Sttas or bards, Their number seems to have been
quite large and they were connected with many families and royal
houses and they went about in their round meeting people with
the object of imparting to them what they knew of the ancient
genealogies, ballads and anecdotes. They were also invited for
this purpose and held recitations. This institution of the bards
was an ancient one referred to in the Yajurveda (Satarudriya
Book XVI. 18, 26 as Suta Ksattra). The most important person

“ of this class in the time of Vyasa was Romaharshana or Loma-
harshana. He was well versed in the material that had been
orally banded down. He was taken into confidence by Vyasa to
collaborate in organising this branch of knowledge in a systematic
manner and to continue what the Sttas were already doing in the

2
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form of Katha recitations. The work of collaboration between
Dvaipayana and Lomaharshana seems to have been on this pattern
that Vyasa supplied the Vedic material of Puranic lore since the
Puranas also existed in the time of Vedas and the Purana
knowlege is mentioned there by name. This is clearly specified
in the Vayu stating that Vyasa undertook the substance of the
Vedic subject mater to incorporate the same in the Puranic
corpus FaFaTAEa] sara: N FIi Vayu 104.20. This material
seems to have appertained to various creation myths of the Rig-
veda and other Sambhitas. The Siita, on the other hand, contributed
his portion in the form of dynastic lists and genealogies of Rishis
and kings. '

This was the Miila Samhita or the original Purana Samhita
at.which Dvaipayana himself seems to have worked. The
Vishpu Puaraga ascribes its authership to Romaharshana and says
that this formed the Mila Sarhhita which was the original of the
three subsequent Samhitas giving the form of definite texts by
Kasyapa, Savarni and Saméapayana. This seems to have
contained mostly the topics and subjects forming the Purana
tradition and was of the nature of that class of literature which,
according to Paninian definition, was styled as .‘tena proktam’
(IV.3.101), Lomaharshana being instructed in this manner by
Vyasa as teacher continued the recitations of the Purana Sarhhita
as other members of his class had been doing from much earlier
times. Dvaipayana and Lomaharshana may be credited with the
pravachana of the Miula Purapa Samhitd in a manner that the
Prokta technique of book-making implied, It was the cultivation
of a new branch of knowledge by an eminent teacher who impar-
ted its instructions to his desciples or members of his school.
His own son named as Lauma-harshani Stita became an adept in
this art. The house-holders assembled at Naimisharanya and known

- as Naimishiyah besided under the leadership of Saunaka to listen

to a prolonged recitation of the Purana Samhita from the mouth of
Lomaharshana. The Mila-Samhita was styled as Lomaharsh-
anika Samhita. It is problematical how far that Samhita was in
the form of verses. It rather seems to have consisted mainly of
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the topics on which Lomaharshana expaliated for the delectation
of his Naimishiya audience. We know from other sources that
the progress of the twelve year session was interrupted during its
ninth year (Tandya* 25.6.5), The "thread was later on taken up
on the banks of the Sarasvati in Kurukshetra by some other Siita,

The next approach of Romaharshana in fulfillment of his
obligation was more of an academic nature i.e. teaching the
Mila Samhita i. e. the Lomaharshanika Samhita or the Puranic
lore to regular students who studied as an integral subject or
branch of learning and on the tradition in schools similar to that
of the Vedic schools. Romaharshana admitted six pupils or
students for this purpose to whom he imparted the mula-samhita
as his Brahmacharins. They were Brahmachirin students under
him, whose term of admission coincided with the period in which
they learned the subject. For this special purpose we are envisag-
ing some arrangement as implied in Panini’s rule dgey a‘gﬁ'ﬁq
(V. 1. 94), The names of these six students are recorded in both
Vayu and Brahmanda together with their Gotra names as follows :
AT 3T (i.e. of Atri Gotra)

AFHAAT HAT (i.e. of the Kasyapa Gotra)
gl qEra (ie. of the Bharadvaja Gotra)
fiﬁ’g gifag (i.e. of the Vasishtha Gotra)
atqzf arafit (i.e. of the Savarna Gotra)

. 8EWi FEqEa (e of the Samsapa Gotra)

(also Vighnu IIL. 6. 17-9 §< frsareaes |raa-, 17)

* q § GASANT CArgRRIEd S gl A OSAgens @ uaes
AAER | aRqw@wita AraTvTERsFAET |

(Fo) & Afizitan: sazder 7 gz {qElen -
T gArAArsgEe]: @Aghaqr el ass q?r g aRagg: —Ar
A ANsewrs gurar gAIEREITE T a9 THEEAN, @ LA
9% THAEEITIAIEsT  RIaaR |

CAIAISE  AFERIUGEE A | qurs argagggEacaanek
FAEA JeAMq FACFT WA | Jeara 74 S«raATFEATar o ARz
o QEATTEerd: | qes awicawa: SaTREfisaRdl ATan FrandeeaT
IATEd (3 arvsagmETEn grvraratE arad arawwr?r) l
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It is said that Romaharshana made six divisions of his Mila
Purapa Samhita and taught his six pupils each one of them.
Evidently this Miila Sarhhita had not yet taken the form of a
book but consisted mainly of large number of topics and subjects.
Their exact nature is not indicated. The Pasichalakshana Purana
is a later attempt to give some idea of what the Miula Sarmhita
comprised, but the same seems to have been of a fluid nature in
which floating topics and themes from earlier and contemporary
traditions were admitted with a certain amount of freedom. The
details of the corpus depended on the interest of the listeners
and the competence of the bards to comply with their wishes.
The method of the interlocutors and narrators which is always
recorded in the Purana therefore played an important part in
the organising of the subject matter.

PARA-SAMHITA

Of the six students of Romaharshana only three became
the regular authors of the Purapa Samhita texts. These were
firstly Kasyapa, secondly Savarni and thirdly Saméapayana.
The other three viz. Sumati Atreya, Mitrayu Vasishtha, Agni-
varchas Bharadvaja seem to have been of a less marked calibre
and did not launch upon any literary venture.

The literary activity of the three pupils comes under the
category of Krte granthe (IV. 3. 87) of Panini as coming next to
‘tena proktam’; this is clearly mentioned in the Vayu Purana.
CAEULEN E‘%ﬂl’%af i.e. he gave it the form of a regular text or book.
Thus there were two stages in the art of book-making, viz., the
cultivation of a branch of knowledge by a master mind or original
thinker and secondly, its treatment in the form of a book. These
two stages were distinguished as ‘tena proktam’ and ‘adhikritya
krite granthe’. ‘The teacher who mastered the subjcct and
gave it the form of a regular book was the real grantha-karta
Such was the status of Kasyapa who is mentioned as Sambhita
Karta. The style of Kasyapa’s work was simple and it consisted
of Vakyas or sentences having some topics for their meaning
( qggqrqqrzfqﬁgar: ). This appears to signify that these Sambhitas
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were in a versified form, in a very simplified style as we find in
several places in the extant older Purapas. The Samhita texts
of these three authors have been distinguished as qegfgar to show
their difference from the F@Hfgar. o

The Sarmhita text of Kadyapa Akritavrana became famous
as Kasyapika, the Samhita of Savarni Saumadatti as Savarnika
and the third one of Samsapayana as Samiapayanika. These
three were regular Samhita’s which took the form of text or books
consisting of §lokas, of which the common sonrce was the Mila-
Samhita of Romaharshana.

The extent as to the number of verses of these regular texts
is given as 4000 slokas each. This held good in the case of
Kadyapika and Savarnika but the extent of the mimarafd®l was
some what different. What exactly it was is not said but in the
Linga Purana (64.122) we read of six thousand verses (ﬁ!j{ﬁ[ﬁ‘q’aq)
as the Purana text in the initial stages when these compilations
were being done and that may have been the number in the
At SRkar.

THE THEORY OF PATHANTARA

The reason why one Mila Samhita became transformed as
three Para-samhitas in the hands of Kadyapa, Savarni and Saré-
payana is so clear and precise that any modern diaskuest could
not wish for anything better. Itis said that there was no essential
difference between them but their distinction was rooted in variant
readings or repetitions : qrareas qgFar Jar@r IAT a4l The
comparision with the Vedic &akhas which were distinct from each
other owing to their variants of words and phrases or repetitions
of Mantras here and there is quite apt and graphic. In order to
give a clear idea of the one Purana Samhita becoming three-fold
in the hands of three disciples who had studied the subject from a
common teacher.

A — |

This statement is quite happy and initiates us more intimately
into the inner nature of the three subsequernt Samhitas. They
were treating of the same topics or expressing the same meaning
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‘'or declaring identical themes (qeﬁrafanf%téﬁr:). The uniformity of
significance was the most distinguishing feature of authorship for
‘the three Samhitas. What this subject matter (!Zém"f) was we
are left to conjecture and we may not be'far from the truth if we
discover these topics from the nature of the earlier (#sr) Puranic
text. Cosmogony (Hﬁ) and genealogy were essentially two such
subjects. The other two appear to have been Manvantara
descriptions and pratisarga or dissolution. = Thus Sarga and

Pratisarga became one pair and Manvantara and Varb$a another
pair of the subjects treated. For this reason the original Sambhitas

consisted of four padas or a four-fold divisions and for following
this scheme they were known as Fgeqrars

- (‘Igsard garvi g waon fakd g’ Vayu, 32. 67.)

: The =geqrg division is preservedv only in the Vayu and
Brahmanda Puranas.

These are named as :—

qfear gua: g FeFEEgIREe: |
SN STIFA STHENR 0T 7 || Vayu 4. 13,
R i
AR
SNZEIqIrE and
STHERATE
These fnore or less correspond to the @I definition
1. OfFqmErg i. e. creation corresponds to Sarga; prakriya
implying gfggfiFar. Chs. 1-6 in Vayu are so named. The original
topics under this head seem to have dealt with Wﬂqﬁrﬁ’ﬁi, f\EI"quﬁ
or f§XvarsE and the birth of s from the golden egg. These three
were Vedic topics enunciating the metaphysics of creation and
were recast by Puranic writers in their own mould and definitions.

2. HgggE—3a1gNg literally implied connected matter i.e,
the subjects connected with the first portion of gfefgar, It
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included' the birth and genealogies of ;raﬁs, %ﬂﬁs and Trsifgs
but the last topic was transfered to the a’&}qgm division.

In the Vayu the 31g8g division extends from Ch. 7 upto 58

with a supplementary portion of six chapters (59-64) added later
on. At the end of its 58th ch. the Vayu states :—

s qured: aftad Fled | (58. 126).

At the end of ch. 64 the same-is repeated as follows : —
g g war o foden sl a1 o430

The description of the %E[?ﬂfqa seems to have formed part of
2q(f¥ gfgand came under this pada.

3. SUFARIG

It seems to correspond to the Feg+ay division of the Puranas
together with the dynastic lists of Solar and Lunar dynasties and
the achievements of individual kings like Mandhata, Hari§chandra,
Puriiravas and Yayati who also were dovetailed under Varsa.
This seems to have been the subject styled atﬂa\qra or the
beginning and continuation of the genealogies.

The subject of Manvantaras specially ravgy and I9eq
is found in three places in Vayu viz. ch. 21, 61-62 and 85-89.
This may be due to careless redaction and interposition of exotic
material in place which do not conform to the context.

9., SITEIN

This was the same topic as afgad treating of the destruction
of the‘worlds and to withdrawal of creation into its source. 'The
Vayu names this frankly as gfggat (ch. 102). ot

THE PANCHALAKSANA
The number of topics of the Puranas is generally put as
qEea viz. |w, e, da qeeat and dangEfa (Vayu 4. 10-11
Matsya 53-64). .
These subjects seem to have been quite compact to cover
the pages of a single book of modest size, i.e. four thousand
Slokas in extent. It is possible to recover it from the extant oldest
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Puranas, lika the Vayu, Brahmanda etc. In course of time the
number of topics was increased considerably from five to ten and
from ten to hundred or more as found in the g (Ch. 53 and 290)
amaa (1L 10. 1-6) and the a]fégﬁqaﬁan‘ (XI. 31-56). According
to the Narada P. (Ch. 92-109) this list includes several hundred
topics for all the eighteen Puranas.

ANALYSIS OF THE PRESENT VAYU PURANA:
It is necessary to examine closely the contents ef the

présént Vayu Purana to recover the Miila Samhita of about 4000
glokas. We may proceed by climinating such chapters as appear

on the surface to bear the stamp of a. later date or subsequent
redaction, which are as follows : —

INTERPOLATIONS

PRAKRIYA PADA

Chapter Subject
1.° i Anukramanika (a long ch. of 205
$lokas giving the contents of the
Purana).

ANUSHANGA PADA

8. Chatwrasrama vibhaga

11. Pasupatayoga

12, Yogopasarga

13. ~ Yogaisvarya

14-15. Pasupatayoga

16. éauchichém

17. Paramasramavidhi

18. Yati Prayaschitta
SR Arishtanirtpana
“20. ; Omkarapraptilakshana

23. Mahesvaravatara yoga

24.. . Sarvastava (Sivastotra by Vishnu)
r 29, Madhukaitabh-otpatti

200 : Svarotpattih
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S ik Mahadevatanu-varnanam (A description of
RO ~ the 8 names of Siva and of the 9th as

e v~ Kumara),

3. . = Yugadharma

34-53. Pt Jambidvipa, Bhuvanakosa,

b S Jyotish-prachara.

54. Nilakanthastava

39, Lingodbhava,

'29. Agnivamsa-A concocted genealoglcal tree of the family of;
Fire which was improved by some Vedic scholar during
Gupta times. The idea was inspired by the Strya and

~ Chandra-Vamsa list. Ttis & compilation of 49 names of
* fire arranged as a famiiy tree. Itisalso found in Matsya
P. and also in the Epic. :

56. ‘Pitrivarpanam
87, Yajfiavarpanam
58-64. Chaturyugakhyana
R Rishi Lakshana Veda Sakha Puranasakha,

Mahasthana tirtha, Ppthlvxdohana

UPODGHATA PADA

71.87. Sraddha
97-98, Vuishr}umﬁhitmya
UPASAMHARA ‘PADA 23
101. Bhiirlokadivyavastha
104. Vyasasaméayopanodanam.
105-112. Gayasraddha:

103. Srishtivarnanam—A repetition of the description “of
creation in later termmology importing the agency

yltosuss g of the 3 gunas and three devas.
The above statement of the spurious material extending
over 80 adhyayas appears to be very near the truth with a
probable margin of 10%. The broad topics relating to Pasupata
yoga, Ashtanga Yoga, Bhuvanakosha, Sraddha, Gaya Mabatmya
are undoubtedly later fabrications and cannot in any manner be

ascribed to the Mila-samhhita. Besides the subject-matter beitig
3



244 +gUIH—PURANA [Vol. VIII, No. 2

of a later stratum some of these chapters are missing in manu-
scripts and their number of versesis quite long. The size of the
original chapters is usually much‘less in their number of §lokas.
Thus we may re-arrange the Chatushpada Mila Puiana Sambhita
as fonfinel to the following topics and chapters as far _as
possible to retreive them from the present recension of the Purana,

Original
I. PRAKRIYA PADA
Chapters - Subjects
2. ' Dvadasavarshika Sattia
3, " Prajapatistishti : :
4-6. Srshtiprakaranam (Acéounf of creation),
II. ANUSHANGA PADA
7. Pratisamdhivarganam
9% Devadisrishti
10. Dakshavamsa
21-22. Kalpaniriipanam
28, * Rishivamsa (genealogy of the Rishis)
30. Dakshasapa
314 Devavamsa
33, Svayambhuvavamsa, -

III. UroDGHATA PADA

65. Prajapativarsa
66-69. Kasyapiya Prajasarga T
70. Rishivamsa .
88-89. Vaivasvatamanuvamsa
90-93. : Somavarmsa
96. Vishnuvamsa
(A corollary of the Somavamsa subsequently
added)
99. Turvasvadivarsa

IV. UpAsaAMHARA PADpA
100, Manvantaranisarga :
) ] T (should be carried to Upodghata)
103, Pratisarga-varpanam, ‘
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Thus we have for the Mila-Purana Samihita or the Roma-
harshanika Samhita or the Sambita-text as constituted of 4000
slokas, a text comprised of about 30 chapters. The Samhita
produced under the authorship of Kasyapa named Kasyapika may
Have been a simple modest text of this nature. The number of
Adhyayas may have been a little more but we think we are not
far from the truth in arriving at the names of topic and the
selection of subjects that were included in the four padas of the
; Kﬁs’yapiki Samhita.



VAMANA AND VISNU
By
B. N. SHARMA

[ e Rviargrer At aRd goo- T
Frer-Rreranty fad afigaka | 32T Bfsswer qod
R | Feeishaa quomEEaiRy STesael qWATaraE
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Fifwaer afmrar gl vegad, | ARy Sessarai
gediateredy araulEarg = e AQsh ewd |
qa9: TAFS qGAES 7 fafaar area | Afiafaerdy
IR RN 27 IeeQ) gaa q@ QI =
Wgad, | FEFARNEI IT-GUU-AIRI-Fol-gfq-Awvard-
ARy wEdY gmaes fagsital fGaet we ) ]

The ideology underlying avataravada is beautifully expressed
in the following verses of the Bhagavadgita :—
Yada yada hi dharmasya glanir bhavati bharata |
abhyutthanam adharmasya tad atmanavs srijamyaham ||
paritranaya sadhiunasm vinasaya ca duskrtam |
dharma-sasmsthapanarthaya sambhavamsi yuge yuge ||
Ch. IV vv. 7-8.

Lord Vignu had twice before helped the sons of Aditi (gods)
against the tyrannical sons of Diti, Hiranyaksa and Hiranyakasipu.
Thus we had Visnu's avatdras as Varaha and Nrsimha. But
Hiranyakadipu’s great-grandson, Bali once again drove out the
gods from svarga (heaven) and Vignu had to incarnate himself
again to free the world from the clutches of the Dgityas and to
restore the sovereignty of svarga to Indra, the king of Devas.

Vamana-Trivikrama has a clearly Vedic origin.! Vispu
who is a solar deity in the Rg Veda, is mentioned as having

1. Yasp orusu trisu vikramanesv adhiksayanti bhuvanani visa |
Ya idam dirgham prayatar sadhastham eko vimame tribhir it padebhih [|
Yasya tri pirna madhuna padany aksiyamana svadhaya madanti |
Ya utri dhatu prthivim uta dyam eko dadhara bhuvanani visva ||
RgVeda, 1, 154, 244
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traversed all the worlds with his three steps, and consequently
rightly described as urukrama, urugdya (he of the great strides) or
trivikrama (he of the three great strides). - According to the Vedic
commentator, Aurnavabha these three strides signified the-progress
of. the Sun through the firmament.’ And through some such
interpretations developed the myth of Vamana-Trivikrama, of the
grent god who seemingly mild and weak in the beginning soon
eugulfs the whole world with his effulgence and banishes the
demon of darkness to the nether world. A

Vamana is also repeatedly mentioned in Valmiki’s Rama-
yana.® But the detailed story of the incarnation can be had enly
from the Vamana, the Bhagavata, the Brakma, the Padma, the
Skanda, and the Harivamsa Purana. According to these Bali, the
son of Virocana and grandson of Prahlada, conquered Indra, and
drove ‘him out of his celestial kingdom. Indra’s mother Aditi,
therefore, piayed to Lord Visnu that He should be born to her as
soi and after conquering the demons re establish Indra as. the
lord of his kingdom. Accordingly, Visnu was born to ‘her as
Indra’s younger brother.

We further learn that once when king Bali was conducting

.a great sacrifice, Visnu in the disguise of Vamana (i.e.a dwarf)

reached the yayﬁasala of the daitya king, toput an end to his

glory ¢ _ :
: ‘ vidhaya mirtits kapatena Vamanih

svayarh Bali-dhvashii-vidambinimayam 15450 G

Naisadha Carita, 1 124

The Vamana incarnation has also been mentioncd in the
T aittiripa-Samhita (2,1, 3, 1), Sata-patha Brahmana (1, 2,5, 5), T aitti-
riya-Byahkmana (1, 7, 17), Aitarcya-Brakmana (6, 3, 7), etc. '
2. There are also other interpretations, The Satapatha Brahmana
identified Vamana with Ygjiia. Sayana thought triple time or gunas.
2a, Bala-kanda, sarga, 29, 2-18.
atha Visnur mahGteja adityam samajayata |
Vamanash ripam asthaya Vairocanim upagamat ||
trinpadan atha bhiksitva pratigribya ca medinim |
akramya lokam) lok Gtma sarva loka hite ratah |/
Mahendraya punah pradan niyamya Balim 0jasa |
trailokya sa maha-tejas cakre Sakra-vasam punah. ||
1bid, vvs 19-21,
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Sukracarya, the Guru of the asuras, who already knew that
the dwarf was none clse but the God Hari Himself warned Bali
and asked him not to fulfil even the least request of Vamana. He
said, “O son of Virocana, He (the dwarf) is the self-same divine
‘Lord and eternal Vispu. With a view to accomplishing the
‘object of the gods, He has been begotten by anjapatl Kasyapa
on Aditi. Not seeing through the impending calamity, thou hast
'pi'omised to; grant the land to Him. ‘Methinks there is nho well-
being for the Daityas, as a gréat disaster is approaching them.
Taking from thee thy kingdom, wealth, effulgence, energy, fame,
learning and all, He will confer them on Sakra (Indra). He is the
self-same Hari under the guise of a dwarf Brahmana boy by
virtue of His'illusory powers. Having the Universe for His body,
He shall. occupy all the worlds with .three foot-steps. Having
conferred thy all on Visnu, O fool, where shalt thou live ? With
one foot He shall occupy the Earth, with another the Heavens and
vaermg the firmament with His body, where shalt He place
‘His third foot® ?” :

Bali, who was irreverential enough not to carry out his
gurw's command,was cursed by Sukracarya,—“Thou art ignorant
and proud of thy learmng so let thy prospenty soon wither away.”

Bali still pleaded in favour of his sacrificial oath and told
the preceptor, that if anyone asked for his head at the time of the
performance of the sacrifice, he. would not hesitate to offer that

-8, ¢5a Vairocane saksad bhagoan Visnur ayyayah |
_ Kayapid aditer jato devanzi. karya-sadhakah ||
pratifrutan tvay etasmai yad-anartham ajanatg |
na sadhu manye daityanin makan upagato’nayah ||
esa te sthanam aisvaryany Sriyam tejoyasah Srutan |
da;yat_y dcchidya Sakraya maya manavako Harih ll
tri-vikramai rimaml lokgn visvakayal kramisyati |
sarvasvan Visnave datvg midha vartisyase katham ||
kramato gam pad aikena dvitiyena divam vibhoh |
khai ca kayena mahata iarliyasya kuto gatih ||
J. M. Sanyal, Srimad-Bhagavatam, 8, 19, 30.34,
4. evam aSraddhitar, sisyam anadeSakarasis gurul |
Sasapa daiva-prahi tal satya-sandhawiv manasvinam ||
Bhagavata Purina, 8, 20, 14
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even. How could he refuse Govinda’s request, when  he had not:
refused to give dana even to ordinary supplicants :
yajie’'smin yadi yajieso yacate mam Janardanah |
nija-mirddhanar ap yasmai dasyam ev avicaritam ||
sa me vaksyati dehiti Govindah kim ato'd/tikqn't i
nast i yan maya n. oktm anyesam api yacatam ||
Vamana Purana, 31, 23-25.

And the king further asserted that if the seed of this gift
was received by Visnu, the most deserving one, there remained
nothing unattained by him : e

_etad bija-varah danam byam  patati eed yumxi
- Janardane maha-patre kita na praptas tato maya ||
' Vamana Puraga, 31, 30.

Buh seeing Vamana in his yajfaiala welcomed Hlm whole-
heartedly and requested Him to have anything from him as a
scrificial gift. Vamana asked ‘for nothmg, ‘but ‘a-piece of land
which he could cover with H1> three steps, and advised the king
to give gold, villages and Jewela to his supplicants :

- tasmat tvatto mahim 7sad vrue'ham varad arsabhat |
padani tripi daity. endra sammitani pada mama ||
' Bhagavata: Purana, 8, 19, 26.
‘mam a@gni-savanarthaya dehi rajan pada-trayar |
suvarna-gramo-ratnadi tad mtlnbl:yah pradiyatam ||
: Vamana Puyana, 33, 49

Bali agreed to it.>* But as soon as he poured the sacr1ﬁ01al
water in the hands of Vamana to confirm his gift, Vamana sudden-
ly transformed himsclf mto a colosqus

panau tu patite toye Vamanobhid avamanah /
sarva-deva-mayam ripash darSayamasa tat-ksanat ||
Vamana Purapa, 31, 53.

5. --Cf : Balino baabandhe cojjamniu  paadanto |
surasattha-kagnando.Vamanarivo Har3 jaai | - {
' : Gatha-Saptatali, v. g
€, Vamanad anutamad apu jiyas tvai

Trivikramgin tanu-bhria-dik kah | ; Sl M
Naisadha Carita, 21, 95,
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"Phereupon, His first pace occupied the whole Earth; His body
the Sky'", and His two arms the quarters, His second pace*Was
accomodated by Heaven ; but no spacc was lelt for the third :
kgitim pad atkena Baler vicakrame : =
nabhah farivepa difas ca bahubhih ||
.padad dvitiyat kramatas tri vistapan
L ma vai trtiyaya tadiyam anv api |
Bhagavata Puraya,-8, 20, 33

‘Thus the simple Bali, giving away all his riches, made’
himself a prisoner : : ; o
dattva sarvarn dhanaris mugdho bandhanari labdhavan Balih ||
sgier e alie - Naisadha Carita. 17, 81.

aid was bound by the noose so tightly, that he was now unable

to'movet | |
“tadya yavad apt yena wnibaddhaw

s g prabhi viealituh Bali-vindhyaw | : Ll
S : Naisadha Carita, 5,100, -

Thereupon, Rksapati Jambavan announced the festivizlv‘m;
all sides by the sound of a bugle : ;
& J&mbav&nr rksa rajas tu bheri-$abdair mangjavah |
vijayash diksw sarvasu mahotsvam aghosayat ||
Bhagavata Purana, 8, 21, 8.

e ;'._Bali_ (seeing no other alternative) offered his head to the
A_llmighty for measuring out His third step :
Yadyuttama Sioka thavan mameritar
vaco vyalikam suravaryya manyate |
karomyrtam tanna bhayet pralmbhanam
padaris trtiyass kuru $irini me nijam ||
A Bhagavata Purana, 8, 22, 2

Trivikrama (the Lord of three strides) became extremely
pleased with Bali ; and after placing His third step on his head,
He gent him to the Patalaloka, as the king of all the asuras.

7, Harer yad-akrami pad-aikakena khai |
‘ WNaisadha Carita, 1, %0.
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Thus God Vispu gave the three worlds to Indra (and also
pleased his mother Aditi) :
Jitva loka-trayain krtsnam hatva casura-pungavan |
Purandaraya trai-lokym dadaw Visnpur urukramah ||
Vamana Puranpa, 31,70.

The story described above has repeatedly been shown by the
Indian Silasrs® (. e. one who imparts beauty to stones) in sculp-
tures. The whole theme is depicted in two scenes and in two
types of images. Firstly we have Visnu in the form of Vamana
(Maya-vatu) i. e. as a dwarf Brahmacharin holding various Vaisna-
vite attributes in his four hands.®® He stands in the samabhaniga
pose and is flanked by accessory figures on both sides® Secondly,
he is shown as Trivikrama (Vifvariipa) with one of the legs thrown
upwards in the attitude of measuring the sky.® Below the
uplifted foot of the god is king Bali pouring the ceremonial water
from the vessel into the hands of Vamana to confirm the gift.
Vamana holds an umbrella.

We have probably no definite evidence of Trivikrama image
going back to any date earlier than the Gupta period. The Gupta
images of Trivikrama are found from Mathura (U.P.) as well as
Pawaya (M.P.). The two images from Mathura, now in the local
museum, show the deity measuring the universe with his out
stretched left leg. Jambavan is shown sounding some instrument.'

8. Cf. Epigraphia Indica, XXXI, p. 85.
8a. According to the authorities cited by Sri Gopi Nath Rao in his Ele-
ments of Hindu Iconography, 1,1, p. 161, the Vamanavatara of Visnu
should be fifty-six angulas in height, and should carry an umbrella
and a Kamandalu (water-vessel). The Vaikhanasagama mentions him
as a deformed dwarf in the form of an ill-shaped man with a
hunched back, protruding joints of bones and having a big belly.
9. B.N. Sharma, Some Mediaeval Sculplures from Rajasthan in the National
Museum, Roapa-Lekha, New Delhi, XXXV (1966), No. I.
10. brhac chariro vimimana rkvabhir yuva kumarah pratyety ahavam |
—Rg. Veda, 1, 155, 6.
Vamana iti Trivikram abhidadhati das-Gvatira-vidal |
— Arya-Saptasali, v. 60,
sthalesu maya-vatur Vamano ‘oyat Trivikramah khe’ vatu visvaripap, |
—Bhagavata Purana, 6, 8,13,
15, Dr. V. S. Agrawal, 4 Gatalogue of the Brahmanical Images in the Mathura

Art, 1951, pp. 8, 12-13 ; Annual Report of the Mathura Museum, 1936-37,
plL. II, fig. 2.
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The Pawaya image is badly damaged, but its finished
execution and majestic serenity of expression leave no doubt of
its being a Gupta production. On the right side of the image is
carved the scene of dame given by Bali to Vamana, The figure
of the monkey at the top has yet to be identified. In the image,
as it originally stood, probably Trivikrama might have been
shown as measuring the sky with his left leg, now lost.

The deity from Rajim, Raipur belongs to the early part of
the 8th century A.D. Its pecularity consists in representing
Ananta, the King of Serpents and Lord of Nether-Regions, as
paying obzisance to the Great Lord by putting his hands in the
afijalz-pose. 'The idea symbolised perhaps is that of eternal time
bowing down to the Great Lord, the Supreme Victor. The
perfect artistic mastery of the gifted sculptor is revealed in this
great masterpiece.

. An image of Trivikrama from Ghusai (M. P.), assignable to
the 9th century A. D., is also a good example of such sculptures.
The scene of dana here is depicted on the lower side. Though it
is a departure from Gupta idiom, it still keeps the spectator spell-
bound by the heightened aesthetic qualities of its classical ideal.
The eight*arfned god who holds a sword, shield, bow along with
his usual weapons, presents the vigorous attitude of a mighty con-
querer. A beautiful epigraphic description of such an image is
the following*? :—

helalalitaloka palamulutairenilasatkotayo

lilalambitahetijalavilasaddikelakravalantarah |

akalpam kalayantu vo Balimahe vyajrmbhamana Hares

dreyamsi tridadciandlaiibhariivenisriyo bahavah ||

Epigraphia Indica, XV, pp. 58-59,

Osian, ‘Khajuraho of Rajasthan’, has several images of
Trivikrama carved on the walls of its magnificent temples.”® A

12. Quoted from Sri C. Sivaramamiicti’s Iconographic Gleanings from
Epigraphy, Aris Asiatiques, Paris, IV, 1857, p. 39,

13, Annucl Report of Archaeolagical Survey of India, 1908-09, p. 113, For
more Trivikrama images from Rajasthan see, Ibid, 1909-10, p. 97 ;
Progress Report of Arehaeological Survey of TIndia 1905 ; Annual Report
Rajaputana Museum, Ajmer, 1923, p. 2 ; ibid, 1922-23, p. 5. etc.
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four-armed beautiful image of the deity is executed on the back
wall of the Vispu temple. Another finely carved sculptiire can be
seen on the famous Mata-ka-Mandir. But the image carved on
the stin temple I at Osian datable to the early mediaeval period“-
is superb and the best among them. Though enclosed by decorated
bars from three sides, it carries no idea of restriction. The
dynamic movement of the figure has freed the deity from the
weight of mass and elevated Him to a state of supreme bliss and
boundless joy. The dignity of His pose and attitude has probably
no parallel in the history of Indian art. The sacrificial horse is
shown on the right of the main figure. Demon Namuchi . is
holding the right leg of the deity in great reverence :—

tri-bhuvana-bhavana-stambho nabhas tal ambhodhi-setur agha-
dahanah |

bralmanda-mandal-ambuja-danderucir jayati Hari-caranak ||
Epigraphia Indica, 1X, p. 252.

Another vigorously modelled sculpture of Trivikrama is at
Kumbhasvami temple at Chittorgadh in Rajasthan. In its figure
the saftrie conventions have been observed, but it does not have
the beauty of its predecessors. '

An image of Trivikrama is also available at Modhera
(Gujarat), where the deity is shown taking the decisive third step.
Though badly damaged, its facial expression and graceful pose
show fine chiselling.”  In a Visnu temple at Kasara in the same
State, we find a sculpture carved inside a niche along with the
images of Laksmi-Nardyana and Vargha etc. Its design and
execution are perfect. Itis a good specimen of mediaeval Indian

sculpture.’®

14, The eigkt arms of Trivikrama are more frequent in early images,
but four arms beeome more and more popular in the images of the
mediaeval period. See Sri C. Sivaramamirti Geographical and Chrono-
logical Factors in Indian Iconography, Ancient India, No. 6, Fan.
1950, p. 41.

15. Burgess, Archacological Survey of India Report, Western Circle, IX, pl. Ivi,
fig. I.

16. Dr, A. K. Majumdar, Chaulukyas of Gujardt, p. 381.
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Another image of Trivikrama has been found at Kuruksetra
(Punjab)." Here the deity stands with his ayudha-purusas holding
cakra and daikha. Below the main image are shown Laksmi and
Bhiimi (the two consorts of the deity) ; while in the corners, we
find the figures of a Naga and his consort. Behind the head of
Trivikrama, are carved the miniature images of Brahma, Siva and
Indra. At the top the seven sages (8apta-rsis) are seated in a row.

A remarkable sculpture from Kagipur (U. P.) represents the
high water-mark of the later phase of the Gurjara-Pratihara art
of the 10th-11th centuries A. D, The sculpture fashioned accord-
ing to the Sz’lparatna has a flickering smile on his lips and its
elegant contours have been delightfully rendered. He holds a
padma (lotus), gada (club) and a eakra (disc) in his hands. The
lower left hand, which is now lost probably held a fankha
(conch).X* The subject treated in the lower part is in two sections.
Firstly, the crowned Bali is shown pouring ceremonial water on
the right hand of Vamana. In the centre, Sukracarya stand
somewhat annoyed with this act of Bali. His face is turned to
the left. In the second scene, behind Vamana again, Baliis
shown tied with a pasa (noose) -the ends of which are tightly held
by a male figure. The sculpture is now in the National Museum,

New Delhi.

A beautifully sculptured image of Trivikrama is carved
inside a niche on the north side wall of the Ananta-Vasudeva
temple at Bhubneswar (Orissa)'®.  Depiction of the deity can also
be seen on one of the subsidiary shrines surrounding the great
Lihgaraja temple along with the figures of other gods and

goddesses™.
An image of Visnu-Trivikroma found at Dinajpur (Bengal)
is quite interesting. Here the deity is carved standing under the

L P

17. Archaeological Survey of India Report; 1922-23, p. 89.

i8. Cf. padmarm kaumodakim cakram Samkhaiv dhatte Trivikramal /
See also Rupamandana (Ch. III, v, 15 and Devaiamirtiprakarana (Ch. V,
ve 11).

19, The Orissa Historical Journal, 1962, X, No. 4, p. 71.

20. Dr.R.D. Banerjea, History of Orissa, 11, p. 364,
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canopy of a seven-hooded serpent. The gada (club) and cakra
(disc) are shown on full-blown lotus flowers. Dr. J.N. Banerjee
is of the opinion that this image has got Mahayana features, as
the mode of placing the ayudhas (attributes) on lotus is similar
to that of Manjuéri and Simhhanada®. -

In some images of Trivikrama, we generally notice a
grinning face above the upraised foot of the deity. Long ago,
T. G. Rao, while quoting from the Varaha Purane had said, ‘“that
when the foot of Trivikrama was lifted up to measure the Heaven
world, the Brahmanda burst and cosmic water began to pour
down through the clefts of the broken Brahmanda. This face
is perhaps meant to represent the Brahmanda in that condition®”,
But afterwards, S. Kramrisch, J.N. Banerjee and C. Sivaramamurti
expressed, the view that this face stands for Rahu, who is often
shown in mediaeval Indian art in this manner. A beautiful
description of this is given by Sriharsa in his Naisadhacarita,
which is as follows :—

mas Trivikrama punihi pade te kim lagannajant Rahur upanat*|
kit pradaksinana-krd bhrami pason Jambavana dita te
Balibandhe ||
Naisadha Carita, 21, 96.

Some early images of Trivikrama from South India are
found at Badami (latter half of the 6th century A.D.), Mahabali-
puram (7th century A.D.) and at Ellora (8th century A. D.).
Among these, the scene carved inside the Varaha-mandapa at
Mahabalipuram undoubtedly shows a wonderfully remarkable
degree of mastery over the lithic medium. The perpendicular
figure of the deity dominates the whole scene like a ‘pillar of

21, Dr.R. C. Majumdar, History of Bengal, I, pp. 433-34, pl. I, fig. 4.-

29. Elements of Hindu Iconography, 1, i, p. 167,

93, The Hindu Temple, 11, pp. 403-04.

24, The Development of Hindu Iconography, p. 419,

25, The representation of Rahu above the upraised foot of Trivikrama,
however, is not only found in the mediaeval sculptures, but also in
early sculptures, belonging to the Gupta period. Cf: Dr. V. S¢
Agrawal, 4 Catalogue of the Brahmanical Image in the Mathura Art,
1951, pp. 8, 12-13.

s The black Rahu consiting of a severed head is here likened to a shoe,
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victory’. His out-thrashing left leg appears like a roaring column

of fire, driving the chaos to cosmos. But inspite of all this great

fury that surround Him, one can mark His eternal peace

and happiness :

Brahmanda-cchatra-dandah satadhiti-bhavan-ambhoruho

' naladandah

ksauni-naw kipa-dapdak-ksarad-amara- sarit-pattika-ketu dapdal |

Jyotis-cakraksa-dandas tri-bhuvana-vijaya-stambha-dando
aghridandah

ireyas trai-vikramas te vitaratu vibudha-dvesinan kala-dandah ||

Dasakumaracarita, 1, 1.2

One of the most remarkable and rare examples in bronze
of Pallava work of the 8th century A. D. represents Trivikrama
as measuring the sky with his left leg. The dignity of its
bearing, deeply spiritual expression and graceful modelling testify
to the artist’s great skill. The image is under worship in a
temple at Singnallur, Coimbotore.*

Trivikrama images are also found on the famous Hoyasale-
dvara temple at Halebid in Mysore. Above the raised right leg
of the deity is the figure of Brahma, who is shown seated and
washing the foot of Trivikrama with the sacred water of the
Ganges®™. The artist has beautifully carved the figures of fishes
and tortoises to give it the shape of a river—a technique which has
been followed in India through the ages. It recalls a beautiful
panel from Sanchi and a medallion from Barhut (C. 2nd century
B. C.), where the artist while illustrating the story of Makakapi-
Jataks has given the same affect, which we have in the present
Hoyasala piece®. Garuda, the celestial mount of the deity, is
depicted below his raised leg. The deity standing below the

26. Quoted from Sri C. Sivaramamurti’s E pigraphical Echoes of Kalidasa,
Madras, p. 14.

27, Cf. Sri C. Sivaramamurti, South Indian Bronzes, p. 71, fig. 15 a.

28, This idea finds beautiful expression also in the verse from
Khajuraho inseription quoted below.

29. Cf: Marshall and Foucher, Sanchi, II, pl. LXIV, fig. a; and
Cunningham, Barhut, pl. 33, 4.
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creepers, may be the kalpavrksa. The beautiful sculpture is
almost perfect in every detail.

In the Pala and Sena sculptures of Eastern India, we
occassionaly get the image of Trivikrama with one of his legs
raised® but in general the deity is shown in the samabhanga
pose. He has the proper attributes and is accompanied by his
consorts, Laksmi and Sarasvati®, and other figures. These
sculptures are quite different from those found in other parts of
India, in respect of their poses, decoration and the attending
figures.

Besides, the literary and sculptural evidences, there are
several epigraphs which supply ample data to prove that like
Varaha and Nrsimha incarnations, Visnu-Trivikrama form was
also quite popular in ancient India.

In the Khajuraho stone inscription of Candella king Yaso-
varman dated V.S. 1011 (A. D. 954), the three strides which
Hari took while cheating Bali are invoked to protect the three
worlds®? :

payasur voa (bba)livanca (ea)na-vyatikare devasya vikrantayah

sadyo vismita-deva-danava-nutas tisra  strilokzm Harch |

ya sw vra (bra)hma-vitzrpnamargha-satilan pad-aravinda-cyutam

dhatte’ dy api jagatra (¢ tra)yaikayanakah punyam sa mirddhna

Harah ||

“Wonder-stiuck the Devas and Danavas bowed down their heads
in salutation. And to this day the holy Hara, the sole creator of
three world, holds on his head the waters that flowed off His steps
as Brahma offered them as argha.”

30. Dr. S. Kramrisch, Pala and Sena Sculptures, Rupam, No. 40, Oct. 1929,
pl. 27 ; N. K. Bhattasali, Jconography of Buddhist and Brahmanical
Sculptures in the Dacca Muscum, p. 103, pl. XXXVIII ; R. D. Banerjea,
Eastern Indian School of Mediacval Sculptures, pl. XLVI.

3]. Sometimes, Trivikrama is also shown flanked by his @yudha-purusas
(personified weapons) in place of his consorts. Cf: Fournal of Bihay
Research Society, 1954, XXXX, 14, pp. 413 f. :

32. Epigraphia Indica, I, pp. 123-

33. The reference is to Gangd, which is believed to have originated from
the holy water which Brahma poured at the feet of Trivikrama.
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The Calukya king Milaraja in his Anhilavada copper plate
grant dated V. S. 1043 (A. D. 968) is compared with Trivikrama
in treading over the whole earth by virtue of his prowess® :
Stddha% Raj-aoalz-pirvvam || raja-hatasa iva vimal obhaya-paksah |

: kamala-
yonir.iva vitata-kamal asrayah | Vispur iva vikram-akranta-bhitalah ||

The Silimpur stone inscription of the time of Jayapaladeva
(C. 11th century A. D,) records that a Brahmanpa named Prahasa,
besides performing other meritorious deeds, installed (an image) of
Trivikrama for the spiritual benefit of his parents® :
bhagnativ punar nitanamatra krtva grame ca dev-ayatana-dvayai
yah |
pitus-tatha "rthena cakara matus trivikraman puskaranim imaf ca ||
In th Fyzabad copper plate of the Gahadavala king Jaya-
chandra of V. S. 1243 (A. D. 1186) the king’s fame has been com-
pared to three steps of Trivikrama, because both delighted in
traversing or overcoming the three worlds, the majesty of both
was described by Kavi (Sukr'a and other poets) and both caused
fear to RajaBali and powerful rulers.®
loka tray-akramana keli-visrikhalant
prakhyﬁta-kimi-kavi-vamz’ta—vaibhavﬁni |
yasya (tri)-vikaama-pada-krama-bhafji bhanti
pro (ddyo) taya (nti) Baliraja-bhayari yasanisi ||

34, Indian Antiquary, VI, p. 191,
35. Epigraphia Indica, XIIT, pp. 222 ff.
36. /ndian Antiquary, XV, p. 11.
There is double entendre in the words Kavi and Bali. Kavi means
Sukra as well as poets. Baliraja has the meaning of king Bali as
well as ‘powerful rulers’.
There is a reference also to Trivikrama in the 9th verse of
Gwalior inscription of Mihira Bhoja (C.835-C. 888 A, D.), which is
poetically appropriate, though not very complimentary to Trivikrama,—
see Epigraphia Indica, XVIIL, pp. 107-14. For this reference, the writer
is highly obliged to his respected teacher Dr. Dasgharatha Sharma,
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are worshipped all over India. - The author has
explained the meaning of the word Rudra and Siva,
which denote the bounteous as well as the aus-
picious nature of the God. Some people put forth
certain arguments with regard to the identity of the
Vedic Rudra and the Purapic Rudra: In the Veda
Ambika is said to be the sister of God Rudra, but in
the Puranic period she is known as the wife of Rudra.
More-over, in the Puranas Rudras are different
from Siva that is why we meet with Rudras as
well as with &iva at the time of the sacrifice
of degd Prajapati. In the Skanda Purana Siva is
said as the leader of Anaryas. The Phallic worship
is connected with the Saiva-scct,  But phallic
worshippers are condemned in the Veda. Here, the
learned author tries to refute all these objections
and proves that both Rudra and Siva are identical.
The importance of Siva and his worship has also

been explained.]
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RESEARCHES ON THE PURANA REALIZED BY
THE “ALL-INDIA KASHIRA] TRUST” IN BANARAS*

By

JuaN ROGER RIVIERE
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Together with the epic poems of Indian literature, “Maha-
bharata” and “Ramayana’, there appears the important group of
the *“Puranas”, sacred books of Hinduism compiled with religious
aims. Tradition admits the existence of 18 ¢Purapa” whose
characteristics are: 1. “Brahma P.”: is ‘Adi’, “the first one”,
descriptions of sacred places (late text). 2. “Padma P.”: “Jotus”,
the lotus on which Brahma sits during the creation. The
longest one, ‘600 adhyaya’, 48.000 ‘slokas’. Details of the cult
to Vispu. Reference to Rama, Krsna and several legends.
3. “Vignu P.” : Very Vispuistic character. Six sections. Glori-
fication of Krsna, cosmogonic descriptions. Ancient text.
Archaic form (I1Id, IVth cents). 4. “Vayu P.”: 11.000 ‘sloka’.
112 ‘adhyayas’. Sivaistic text. One of the oldest Sanskrit works
(Vth cent.). Several legen.ds. 5. “Bhagavata P.”” : of Bhagavan’,
or Visnu worshippers: Quite late text. Devotional text, o.fi

*English translation by the Author himgelf of his atticle “Investiga.
ciones sobre los Purana por el All-India Kashiraj Trust de Benares”-
published in the ‘Boletin de la Asociacion Espafiola de Orientalistas’
Afio 1, 1965, published A.E.O. Limite, 5-Madrid (3).
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‘bhakti’ (Xth cent). 18.000 ‘Sloka’ in twelve sskandha’. Story
dealing with Vispu incarnations, with cosmogony, cosmology,
story of Krspa. 6. “Narada P.” : Visnuistic. ‘Bhakti’ and ritual
practices. 7. Markandeya P., IIId century. Rites-legends,
fights of the  Goddess ‘Durga’, against ‘Asuras’.
8. “Agni P.” : 11,500 ‘$loka’; half vispuistic and half Sivaistic
technical encyclopaedia. 9. “Bhavisya P.”: Cult to Ganésa.
Krspa, 11. “Linga P.”: Purely Sivaistic text. Tantrism.
12. Varaha P.”: Incarnation of Vispu as a wild boar. Visnuistic
handbook. 13. “Skanda P.”: 80.000 dloka. Six books, the
longest one, recent. 14. Vamana P.” : Incarnation of Vignu as
a dwarf. 15. “K@rma P.”: Incarnation of Visnu as a turtle
Visnuistic, cult. 16. “Matsya P.” : Incarnation of Visnu as a
fish, Sivaistic and Vispuistic. 17. “Garuda P.”: 9.000 sloka,
Visnuistic, encyclopaedia of Hinduism, science of death and
reincarnation. Recent. 18, “Brahmanda P.”: ‘Advaita’s’
doctrine, worship of Rama, tantrism, XVth cent.).

“Among the eighteen main “Puranas’”—as A. Barth says—
there is not a single one dated, they all speak of each other, and
the epoch when they were written comprises, perhaps, twelve
centuries.”” The Arab traveller al-Birtini knew already in the
XIth century those which we know nowadays: 18; but the
creation of new texts went on.

Hindus attribute the composition of the Purana to Vyasa,
*“the compiler”, legendary author of the “Mahabharata”,
They are considered as sacred books of second rate, meant
for middle classes, and kept inside the siita caste, bards
and not brahmans, but who knew  Sanskrit. They
collect legends belonging to the popular inheritance. To the
old mythical and cosmogonic background, they added now
ritual descriptions and then historical recollections, hymns and
even full poems in the honour of a god or a goddess, all accom-
panied by a short exposition of ‘samkhya’ philosophy. and even
more frequently by a ‘yoga’ essay. It is a literature which no
learped Hindu ignores nowadays, although he may have not read
the Veda. The “Purana” are for Hinduism the same that the
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Bible for protestant countries—pious families read some versicles
every day.

“Padma P.”, second in the list, is a literature much more
important than the “Mahabharata’, and contains 50,000 Sloka;
‘Skanda P., (Skanda—son of Siva’), had 80,000 $loka. The

extensive field has not been yet cleared enough.

F. E. Pargiter has worked very seriously looking for
historical certainties in the lists of kings. His inferences have
suffered many discussions. One of the most important and oldest
“Purana” is the “Markandeya”, attributed to the sage of the
same name, who in the “Mahabharata” tells the story of ‘SavitrT’.
Init he tells his disciple about the creation of the world, the
different epochs and genealogies. As it happens in all this part,
the supreme gods are still Indra and Brahma, or, what could come
from an earlier antiquity—the Vedic divinities ; it is supposed
that these chapters were written before the cult to ‘Vispu' or
‘Siva’ was formed. This would mean the begining of our era, if
not before ; probably around the years in which the XII book of

the “Mahabharata” was being drawn up.

The most famous book, favourite of the ‘Bhagavata’,-
worshippers of Vispu-Krsna, is the great “Bhagavata-Purana"
" (18,000 stanzas in twelve books, or skandha). It has been known
in Europe since the XVIIIth century. Eugenic Burnouf translated
it into the French language. According to Pargiter, this “Purana”
was riot written earlier than the VIIIth centwy, and contains
much more recent paits in which Colebrooke, Burnouf and Wilson
have seen a work of the XIIIth. But, by then, the “Bhagavata”
was already a sacred book.

Its subject is the same of the six books forming the “Vigr_ni-
Purana’”, text of the ‘Visnuistic’. ‘Ramanuja’, “Lord of the
ascetics”, a mystic and theologian who founded in the XIIth
century the Visnuistic sect, considers the “Purana’” as an
authority in the field of ‘bhakti’ questions,

Other “Puranas” are partially ‘Vispuistic’ and partially
‘Sivaistic’. Sometimes the supreme god is now ‘Siva’ and then
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*Visnu’ ; so, the account of ‘Visnu’ taking the shape of a turtle in
the “Ktirma-Purana” and in the “Garuda-Purana”. It is some-
times thought of a primitive “Purana’” (Kirfel) in an old original
text with the prejudices of certain schools arranging the text. It
is an immense dialogue, in a didactic and almost encyclopedic text.

The Buddhist Amarasimha (between the VIth and VIIIth
cents.) author of the excellent lexicon called “Amarakosa’”,
fixes the notion of “Purapa’’. A true text shall deal with five
subjects : the creation of the world, its periodical destruction and
the new creation of the world after everyone of its destructions ;
the genealogy of gods and mythical sages; the periods of time,
“manvatara’, each one ruled by a new ‘Manu’, the first man ;
finally, the genealogy of the gods belonging to the solar dynasty
and to the lunar dynasty. This condition is rarely observed.
Most of the “Purana” are devoted to the cult of ‘Visnu’ or of
Siva’, and to that of Sakti, personification of the power of the
god.

The date of the “Purana’, is still going through many discus-
sions ; Colebrooke establishes this date in the XIIIth century A.D.
Wilson assumes diverse dates : VIIth-IXth centuries A. D. finally,
XIIth-XVIth, what is contradictory with the opinion of al-Birtini,
who, in 1030 scheduled eighteen *‘Purana’, For his part, Bihler,
following the namesof kings given, dates the end of these “Purapa’
in the Gupta period (320-490). Pargiter speaks of the IId century
A. D. with the kingdom Andhra (236 A. D.). S. M- Edwards,
considered as an authority in this subject, says that they begin in
the IVth century before Christ. Jackson places them not later
than the IVth century before Christ. Macdonell considers that
they are as old as the “Mahabbarata”, and that they are a
development of the “Veda”.

The first quotations are found in the “Atharvaveda” (II. 40.
420) and in the “Upanigsad”.

The importance ef the “Purapa” for the better and
more accurate knowledge of the history and the religious
evolution of India is enormous ; the dynastic lists in these texts
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have a true value, as shown by Pargiter, and they look very old.
The systematical study of these texts, their analysis, their transla-
tions, are progressively more and more indispensable for Indology.

Now, we have to thank H. H. the Maharaja of Banaras,
who conducts the “All-India Kashiraj Trust.” and who, in 1955,
considered very precisely the course to be taken by the activities
of the Trust towards the scientific study of the “Purana”. The
aims of this Center established in the Palace of H. H, Maharaja
Sri Vibhuti Narain Singh in Fort Ramnagar, are a concordance
of proper and place-names, tables of subjects and contents,
dictionary of special puranic terminology, critical publications of
texts (to begin with the “Matsya P.”). Twice a year, and from
1959 onwards it publishes a “Purana” bulletin which contains
very interesting studies with a great scientific value. In 1960
I had the pleasure and honour to visit this Center and to study
there the important book collections of the library ; the work is
splendid, and I recommend to the Spanish Indologists of our Asso-
ciation of Orientalists to have this collection of “Purana” bulletin
which has a first rate research value, and where several foreign
Indologists are collaborating.



MEGASTHENES AND THE PROBLEM OF INDIAN
CHRONOLOGY AS BASED ON THE PURANAS

By

K. D. SETHNA
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“Dionysus was the first who invaded Indie, and was the
first of all who triumphed over the vanquished Indians. From the.
days of Dionysus to Alexander the Great, 6451 years are
reckoned with 3 months additional. From the time of Dionysus
to Sandracottus the Indians reckoned 6452 years, the calculation
being made by counting the kings who reigned in the intermediate
period, to the number of 153 or 154. But among these a republic
was thrice established, one extending to ... years, another to 300
and another to 120. The Indians also tell us that Dionysus was
earlier than Heracles by fifteen generations, and that except him
no one made a hostile invasion of India but that Alexander indeed
came and overthrew in war all whom he attacked,

This is how we may read the chronological clue from
Megasthenes as a result of our scrutiny of the three versions that
have come down to us in the reports of Pliny, Solinus and Arrian.
The 6452 years, which we have conjectured from Arrian’s 6042 in
the light of the fact that Sandrocottus was not yet king even
when he met Alexander some months after the latter’s first entry
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into India, are naturally uncertain to some extent, since we still do
not know the exact date of his coronation, But we may very
well be correct ; for, scholars have suggested 325 B. C. almost as

often as 324 B. C. that is to say, about a year later than
Alexander’s invasion.

As Megasthenes could have received his chronological matter
from none else than the Puranic pundits of his age, we have
compared some of his statements with the information contained
in our present Puranas or with whatever those pundits may be
expected to have gathered from other traditional sources. We
have found :

1. Dionysus is the Greek equivalent of the semi-legendary
Prithu Vainya, the first consecrated monarch, a recipient of divine
honours who may have been called Raja daivyena sahasa (“King
with God-force”), signifying to the Greek ear “King Dionysus”,

-and who initiated a new epoch in India by his achievements and
combined himself certain associations of the deities Soma and
Shiva, associations corresponding to those of Dionysus in religious
myth or ritual practice or popular cult, ;

2. Sandrocottus, at whose court in Palibothra (Pataliputra)
Megasthenes lived from ¢. 302 B. C. for a few years, is Chandra-
gupta I, founder of the Imperial Guptas, between whom and Pnthu
there are in the Puranas 153 or 154 kings.

3. Heracles is the Greek equivalent of Krishna, 'here;
stricltliy speaking Hari-Krishna, who belonged to the Yadava.
family and who, misunderstood in the primary meaning of
“Yadava” as “son of Yadu”, would stand in the 15th generation
after Prithu because Yadu, one of the sons of Yayati, marks the
14th generation in the Puranic series.

WHAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What now remains to be done is to find the precise starting-
point of the Indian chronology conveyed to Megasthenes, as well
as ascertain the missing number of years for the first “republic”.
Also, the two discoveries, along with the very fact of three
“republics” have to be brought into line with the chronological
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materials in the Puranas and with the traditional Indian chronology
applied to them. This will enable us to see whether more evidence
is available from Megasthenes to resolve the rivalry between
Chandragupta Maurya and Chandragupta I for identification with
Sandrocottus.

Before we proceed, we may remind ourselves of three
Puranic traditional dates :

1. 3102 B. C., the advent of the Kaliyuga with Krishna's
death. :

2. 3138 B. C,, the year of the Bharata War and Parikshit’s
birth.

3. 3177 B. C,, the year in which the Sapta Rishi,’the Seven
Rishis, the stars of the constellation Great Bear, are said to have
entered the Nakshatra ( lunar asterism ) Magha in the course of a
cycle of 27 centuries supposed to be running through the 27 lunar
asterisms of the ecliptic by a stay of 100 years in each of them

FROM THE DAYS OF DIONYSUS TO ALEXANDER

We must begain our task of reaching the starting-point of
Indian chronology in the age of Megasthenes by deciding the date
from which to count backward to Dionysus the 6451 years and
3 month, a date connected with Alexander.

Obviously, we are concerned here with the question, “When
exactly did Alexander invade India and stand as Victor on Indian
soil ?"” As India Proper is east of the Indus we have to know the
year, month and day of Alexander’s crossing of this river.
The year is 326 B. C. And the consensus of historians is that the
crossing occurred in the beginning of spring. But what were the
month and the day ?

For a satisfactory answer we should take note of all the
information provided by the classical accounts of Alexander’s
campaign.

THE DATE OF ALEXANDER’S INVASION

The opinion that the invasion took place at the beginning
of spring in 326 B. C. is derived from a passage in Strabo (XV.17)
founded on Aristobulus, a companion of Alexander’s. Strabo says
about Alexander and his men: “They remained in the mountainous
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country belonging to the Aspasioi and to the Assakenos during
the winter. In the Beginning of spring they descended to the

plains and the great city of Taxila, whence they went on to the
Hydaspes and the land of Poros.”*

But evidently the notion of the beginning of spring is general
rather than precise: it does not connote the very first day of the
season, for that day cannot equally apply to the Indus-crossing
and the arrival at Taxila. Vincent Smith? tells us that the arrival
must have been 3 days later. So Aristobulus must mean a span
of several days constituting the initial portion of spring. This is
confirmed by another passage in Strabo ( XV.i. 61, 62) based
again on Aristobulus. Here he speaks of this historian’s meeting
with two Indian ascetics at Taxila and, referring to climatic con-
dition, observes that “spring had just begun”.?

Is there a way to know how small or large we should make
Aristobulus’s span of several days, and how exactly in it place
the Indus-crossing ? Aristobulus himself supplies no clue. As with
the Indus-crossing and the arrival at Taxila, his whole first state-
ment crams together, in quick and uninterrupted sequence, many
occurrences which actually stand fairly apart. Smith,* following
Arrian ( V. 8), Diodorus ( XVII. 87 ) and Curtius (VIII. 12, 13),
speaks of Alexander’s “stay in his comfortable quarters at Taxila
for a sufficient time to rest his army”. Then the march to the Hy-
daspes took, by Smith’s calculation,” probably a fortnight. On the
western bank of the Hydaspes there was waiting and watching and
foraging, while Porus deployed his army on the eastern bank.
Smith® supposes 6 or 7 weeks of preliminaries and preparations
such as described by Arrian (V. 9, 10 ) : at least a month may
be supposed. Aristobulus slurs over all these time-gaps.

He slurs similarly over intervals prior to the Indus-crossing.
Quoting Curtius (VILZ), Smith" writes that, having left the
mountainous country, Alexander “arrived at the Indus after the
sixteenth encampment”—that is, at the end of 16 days of march-
ing “through the forests down to the bridgehead at Ohind’’. On
the authority of Diodorus (XVIII, 86) and Arrian (V. 3), Smith®

1- Vincent Smith, The Early History af India ( London, 1924 ), p. 64, fn, 2.

2, 1bid.,p.63. 3. J.Mec Crindle, The Invasion of India by Alexander the
Great (1896 ), pp. 389-90. 4. op.¢it, p.66. . 5. Ibid., p.67, 6. Ibid.,
pp. 68, 90. 7. Ibid,, pp.62-63. 8. Ibid., p. 63.
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mentions 20 days’ rest and recreation for the army at the bridge-
head. This means that the Indus was crossed (164 30)=46
days after the men had started leaving the mountainous country.

In what season should we put these days ? Aristobulus
has said that Alexander’s men “remained” in that country “during
the winter”, So the 16 days of downward march before touch-
ing the plains and the 30 by the Indus before its crossing cannot
be “durring the winter”. 'We should thus be led to take Aristo-
bulus’s “beginning of spring” in a very broad sense : the Indus
was crossed 46 days after winter had ended and 49 days of
spring had elapsed before Taxila was reached. But to say even
alter the 49th day that “spring had just begun” is to make non-
sense of that expression. Even to designate the 46th as “the
beginning of spring” is nonsensical. If the expression is to stand,
we must take in rather a broad sense Aristobulus’s mention of
winter also. Some of the 46 days before the Indus-crossing
should be put into that season. But we cannot push there much
more than half the number. So, approximately, the Indus-
crossing will take place after the first 23 days of spring and the
arrival of Taxila after the first 26 days. Since Arrian (V. 4)
informs us that the river was crossed early one morning, we may
roughly put the passage in the dawn of the 24th spring-day.

When exactly in the year would this day fall ? It is
surprising that Smith! should write : “The passage of the Indus
must be dated in February or at the latest in March.” Apparently
he is going by that particular Indian Calendar which divides the
year into 6 seasons, each of 2 months. Originally, by this Calendar,
Vasanta or spring commenced in late February, 2 months after
Sitira or dew-time which commenced in late December, strictly
speaking at the winter solstice of December 21, But if Smith
goes by this Calendar, what becomes of Aristobulus’s phrase ?
About 27 days out of a season of 2 months will carry us pretty
close to the middle of it and clean beyond the beginning in even
the broadest sense. The conclusion is inevitable that Aristobulus,

1. Ibid., p. 64, fn. 2.



July, 1965] THE PROBLEM OF INDIAN CHRONOLOGY 281

in Strabo’s report, was not writing in terms of the Calendar of
6 seasons.

And, indeed, woud it not be odd that he should ? When
we know that the Greeks were writing for Greek readers, then,
unless they give warning about a change of meaning in the terms
intelligible to such readers, we have to assume for “spring” or
for any other season the meaning commonly attached to it in the
Greek Calendar. The proof is to hand in Strabo himself. He
(XV.1.20) says : “India is watered by the summer rains, and
the plains are overflowed.” Arrian (V. IX)is clear-cut on the
point when he speaks of “the time of the year when the sun is
wont to turn towards the summer solstice’” and adds : ‘At this
season incessant and heavy rain falls in India.” The summer
solstice comes on June 21. But the scheme of 6 seasons has
Grishma (heat) from late April to late June and then Varsha
(rain) from June 21 for 2 months, Its summer is Grishma :
it has no regular rains during that season. The Greek historians
leave little doubt that, when they do not provide us with a clear
sign of a different sense, their “‘summer’ covers with its start the
Indian monsoon and that this start is on the solstice of June 21.
Here is an index to the usual Greek division of the year into
4 seasons, each of 3 months, in which spring begins on the vernal
equinox, March 21, and runs up to the summer solstice.

Hence, from all points of view, the first 27 days or so of
spring which we have shown to be Aristobulu’s “beginning” must
extend from March 21 (inclusive) to nearly April 16 (inclusive).
Then ¢. April 16 will mark the arrival at Taxila and e¢. April 13
the Indus-crossing. v

O. April 13 is the date of Alexander’s invasion of India and
the end-point from which we have to count backward by 6451
years and 3 months to reach the starting-point of Indian
chronology.

THE STARTING POINT OF INDIAN CHRONOLOGY

Adding 6451 years and 3 months to e. April 13, 326 B. C,,
we go backward to ¢. January 13, 6777 B.C. But if the 3 months
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are not meant to be taken quite literally, the starting-point of
Indian chronology in the age of Megasthenes was a date some-
where in January 6777 B.C.

what is striking about this year is the two end-digits.
Immediately we are reminded of the Sapta Rishi cycle. The
Seven Rishis enter each asterism in the year 77 of century, just as
in the Puranic-traditional chronology they entered Magha in
3177 B.C. It would seem that Megasthenes's 6777 B. C. was
related to this cycle and that its being the starting-point of Indian
chronology implied for this cycle in his day a starting-point in
January 6777 B. C., coinciding with the first year of the inter-
mediate period between Dionysus and Sandrocottus the year in
which the reign of the former came to an end and that of his
successor, the first king out of the 153, commenced.

If we attend to some of the Vedic associations of Sapta, the
very use by the Greeks of the name “Dionysus” facilitates our
bringing in the Sapta Rishi cycle. “The number seven,” writes
Sri Aurobindo, “plays an exceedingly important part in the Vedic
system, as in most very ancient schools of thought.” It is also
applied to those beings, at once human and divine, called Angi-
rasas, whose parable or legend is “on the whole the most im-
portant of all the Vedic myths.”? The Angirasas are called sapta
rishayah, the Seven Rishis or Seers.® “The Angirasa Rishis are
ordinarily described as seven in number : they are sapta wiprah,
the seven sages who have come down to us in the Puranic tradi-
tion’ and are enthroned by Indian astronomy in the constellation
of the Great Bear”.® They are, as described in Hymn VI, 75-9,
“the Fathers who dwell in the sweetness (the world of bliss), who
establish the wide birth...”” Expressive of this world of bliss is
the Soma-wine, the heavenly effluence of the god Soma. “The
drinking of the Soma-wine as the means of strength, victory and

1. On the Veda (Pondicherry, 1956), p. 11].
2. Ibid., p. 158, 3. Ibid., p. 207,
4. “Not that the names given them by the Puranas need be these which

the Vedic traditi ) { :
foomo;c;xc tradition would haye given them.” (Sri Aurobindo’s

9, Ibid,, p. 198, 6. 1bid., p. 190,
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attainment is one of the pervading figures in the Veda... The
Angirasas also conquer in the strength of the Some.”? “They are
brahmanaso pitarah somyasah...ritavridhak (V1. 75-10), the fathers
who are full of the Soma and have the word and are therefore in-
creasers of the Truth.”? The relation of Dionysus, the Greek god of
wine, to the Vedic deity Soma, lord of the wine of delight (@nanda)
and immortality (amrita), pouring himself into gods and men,
the deity who is also deep-hidden in the growths of the earth,
waiting to be released as a rapture-flow for men and gods—the
relation of Dionysus to Soma is obvious. Through Soma,
Dionysus can be more easily linked with the seven Rishis and
with the astronomical time-calculation known as their cycle.

We may even suggest that the same Vedic association of
the Seven Angirasas with Soma is related to the name which
Arrian (Indica, I, VIII) gives of Dionysus’s successor who was
“the most conversant with Bacchic matters” : Spatembas. This
name can be thought of as a Greek hearing of the possible
Sanskrit compound. “Suptambhas”, meaning ‘Seven-watered”.
Now, the Rigveda (VII. 42.1) speaks of the Angirasas as being
not only with “the divine Word, the cry of Heaven..., and of
its lightnings thundering out from the Word”, but also with
“the divine waters...that are set flowing by that heavenly
lightning..., and with the cutflowing of the divine waters the
outpressing of the immortalising Soma...””® These divine waters
“gre usually designated in the figured Vedic language as the
seven Mothers or the seven fostering Cows, sapta dhenavah.”*
And “this Soma-wine is the sweetness that comes flowing from the
streams of the upper hidden world, it is that which flows in the
seven waters...”’”® Thus the Seven Rishis, Soma and the seven
waters or rivers all go together and Spatembas as Saptambhas
fits naturally and perfectly into the picture. Through the idea
of the Soma-bearing seven waters that are associated with the
Angirasas, the successor of Dionysus can also be linked with the
cycle of the Sapta Rishi. ' s

L. Ibid., p. 209-10. 2. Ibid., p. 210, Ibid., pp. 215-16, 4. Ibid., p. 146
5. Ibid., p. 210.

8
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Against a Vedic background we may even see a subtle
identification of the stars of the Great Bear with the wine-
carrying waters : for the expressions sapta matarak and sapte-
dhenavah (“the seven mothers” and ‘“the seven fostering cows”’)
are applied in the Rigveda indifferently to Rays and to Rivers.!
Spatembas (=Saptambhas) would appear to have a rapport still
more close than Dionysus with the Sapta Rishi. Perhaps the
Puranic pundits in the age of Megasthenes held that it was he
who, seeing the link of the Sapta Rishi with his predecessor,
established their cycle as starting with the end of his predecessor’s
reign and the beginning of his own.

In any case, we may well hazard to put the start of the
cycle in January 6777 B.C. But the moment we do.so we
suggest a contact between Megasthenes’s starting-point of  Indian
chronology and the chronological statements in Indian tradition,
And the question arises: “Initiating the cycle in 6777 B. C.
with an appropriate asterism, would we reach in the course of
the cycle's repetitions the Magha-century 3177-3077 B. C. within
which Indian Puranic tradition places the Kaliyuga’s commence-
ment (3102 B.C.) and the Bharata War (3138 B.C)) with
Parikshit’s birth during its career ?” If that century could be
reached, there would be convincing proof that Megasthenes's
6777 B. C. was in direct relation to those two dates and that
those dates were parts of the traditional Indian chronology as far
bac kas ¢. 302 B.C.

The crucial point to settle is: «“What asterism out of the
97 should be considered the first one in 6777 B.C.?” But
before we can settle it we must decide whether the Seven Rishis
were understood as traversing the asterisms in a forward or in a
retrograde motion. Modern scholars have reported two schools
of reckoning. Colonel Wilford® remarked in 1805 that the
direction was supposed to be retrograde. But A.Cunningham?®
in 1883 took it to be forward. What was it in ancient times ?

1. 1bid., p 111.
2. “The Kings of Magadha” in the 4siatic Researches, Vol. 9,
3. The Book of Indian Eras.
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THE DIRECTION OF THE SEVEN RisH1s’ CYCLE

If we look at the cycle in the light of the Vedic Angirasas,
we would take a hint from the verse : “Forward let the Angirasas
travel, priests of the Word, forward go the cry of heaven, forward
move the fostering Cows that diffuse their waters ..”" (VIIL. 42-1).!
Apropos of the Puranas we have to answer by studying a verse
which is found in both the Vishnu and the Bhagavata Puranas
and which is the sole one naming another asterism in relation to
Magha, It runs in F. E. Pargiter’s translation :* “When the
Great Bear will pass from Maghas to Purva Asadha, then,
starting from Nanda, this Kali Age will attain its magnitude.”
Who exactly is this Nanda and how long after Parikshit does he
come and at what remove from Magha is Pirva Ashadhz ?

Let us glance at the sequence of the 27 asterisms, com-
mencing with ASvini as at present: (1) Advini (2) Bharani (3)
Krittika (4) Rohini (5) Mrigasira (6) Ardra (7) Punarvasu (8)
Pushya (9) Aélesha (10) Magha (11) Pirva Phalguni (12) Uttara
Phalguni (13) Hasta (14) Chitra (15) Svati ‘16) Vidakha (17)
Anuradha (18) Jyeshtha (19) Mila (20) Pirva Ashadha (21)
Uttara Ashadha (22) Sravapa (23) Dhanishtha (formerly Sravi-
shtha) (24) Satabhisha (25) Pirva Bhadrapada (26) Uttara
Bhadrapada (27) Revati,

If we go forward from Magha to Parva Ashadha we pass
from the 10th to the 20th asterism, a space of 1000 years from
the beginning of the one to the beginning of the other.
retrograde motion we do the same after 1700 years.
does Nanda occur in Purapic history ?

By a
Now, where

In the Vishnu and the Bhagavata themselves?® the name
Nanda is used for Mahapadma, who is called Mahananda in the
Brahmanda,* and ranked as the first of nine Nandas in all the
Puranic lists. Also, the period from Parikshit’s birth to the
coronation of this Nanda, which is given in some Puranas as either

1. Sri Aurobindo’s translation, op. ¢it., p. 215.

2. The Puranic Texts of the Dynasties of the Kali Age (London, 1913), p, 75.
3. Ilbid., p. 69, fn. 15. -

4. Ibid., p. 58, fns. 14, 15,
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1500 or 1050 years® or else 1115% is 1015 in certain versions of
the Vishnu and the Bhagavata® So the Purva Ashadha century
meant by these versions must be the one running from 1000 to
1100 years after the commencement of the Magha century. But
that is exactly how that century would run in a forward sequence
of the asterisms. Clearly, then, the motion of the Seven Rishis in
these Puragas from Magha to Purva Ashadha is in a forward and

not in a retrograde direction.

Tae FIRST ASTERISM FOR 6777 B. C.

Now the ground is cleared for us to inquire what asterism
should be the first in 6777 B. C. for the Sapta Rishi cycle in a
forward motion. As we saw, the list of asterisms at present opens
with Advini. But Whitaey? informs us that the opening with
Advini was introduced in about 490 A. D. when the vernal
equinox took place in the first point of this asterism. And G R.
Kaye® rightly tells us : “The early lists all began with Krittika.”
Shalt we make Krittika our initial asterism ?

But did the early lists put Krittika first because of a linking
of it, as of Advini, with an astronomical phenomenon serving to
begin the New Year ? And did Krittika always stand first before
Advini took the lead ? What Kaye himsell bas to tell us in full
is: “The early lists all began with Krittika, but the Mahabharata
puts Sravana first, the Jyotisha Vedange begins with Sravishtha,
the Sarya Prajiapti with Abhijit, the Sarya Sid¢hanta with
But here Adviniis definitely equated with the vernal
equinox, while Abhijit, Sravana and Sravisbtha, which are conti-
nuous, are equated with the winter solstice.”” As Abhijit stands
between Uttara Ashadha and Sravana in a system of 28 instead
of 27 asterisms, Uttara Ashadha would replace it in the system

Asvini.

with which we are dealing apropos of the Seven Rishis. So we

1. Ibid., pp.58, 4.
2. Anand Swarup Gupta, “The Problem of Interpretation of the

Purznas,”’ Purana, Vol. VI, No. 1, January 1964, p. 67,
3. Pargiter, Op. cit., po 14, fn. 10.
4, Sarya Siddhanta, VIII, 9, p. 211.
5. The Indian Antiquary, Vol. 50, p. 47,
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Jearn that when the winter solstice occurred successively - in
Uttara Ashadha, Svavana and Sravishtha, the list successively
opened with these asterisms. But when we look further into the
the Jyotisha Vedaiga, which is admittedly the earliest astronomi-
cal treatise in our possession, we find light thrown on the initial
position of Krittika in the early lists. For, although Sravishtha
(under its old name Dhanishtha) leads the asterism-list, the list
of the deities presiding over the various asterisms gives the primé
place to Agni, the presiding deity of Kyittika.! A distinction
between the ritualistic or religious primacy and the astrono‘mical
is brought out here. Krittika as a list-header 1s suggersted to
have a religious and not an astronomical import. And . this
suggestion is confirmed in the famous statement of Garga quvoted>
by B. G. Tilak* and, from Tilak, by Kaye . “Krittika is first for
purposes of ritual, Sravishtba for the purpose of the calendar.” -

It is easy to understand the religious primacy accorded to
Krittika. As the centre of all ancient ritual was the sacrificial
fire, the physical manifestation of the god Agni, and as Agni was
the presiding deity of Krittika, this asterism stood the most
prominently in the mind of the Brahmanas. But it can have no
astronomical significance except when it could be associated either
with the winter solstice or with vernal equinox,, the two points at
which the New Year used to be started in different ages. ‘

Thus, to accept Krittika for starting the Sapta Rishi cycle
in 6777 B. C. merely because it heads all the early  lists would
be a mistake. The asterism we want is one in which the winter
solstice or the vernal equinox occured in that year and which

on account of that occurrence would open the list.

In view of the extreme antiquity of the year concerned we
may simplify our search by attending to expert opinion. Accord-
ing to J.B. Fleet} originally the year started at the- winter
solstice, with Sisira as the first season beginning then. P.C.

1. B. Q. Tilak, Orion (Bombay, 1893), p. 41,

2. 1Ibid.,p. 30
3. The Engyclopaedia Britannica (13th Ed.), Vol. XIII, p. 493
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‘Sengﬁptal assures us that the Vedic year began with the winter
solstice and the spring came to be reckoned as the first season in
4 new 'system of computation. We may add from Sengupta? a
few other indications. The oldest astronomical reference he
‘d-i‘sciovers is to the winter solstice happening on the full-moon day
of ' the month Phalguna in the year c. 4550 B.C. He has also
said : “The Vedic year-long cacrifices were begun in the earliest
times on the day following the winter solstice... Winter was thus
first season of the year... The Indian years, before the time
of Aryabhata I, were generally begun from the winter solstice
day, but after his time gradually the years came to be reckoned
from the vernal equinoctial day.”

‘ To find, however, our asterism we must understand the
peculidrity of “the precession of the equinoxes”. The equinox-
vernal or autumnal-moves through the asterisms in the reverse
ordet’ and the last point of an asterism is reached first and the
first point last : conversely, the asterism, in which the equinox
takes place immediately before it occurs in another, is the one
which in the normal order comes after it. This seeming anomaly
is caused, as Newton explained, by the action or attraction of the
plaﬁets, the sun and the moon on the earth’s protuberant equat-
orial ring, so that daily the equinoctial points reach the meridian
a little sooner than they otherwise would.® The movement of
the points is called “precession”. The point of the winter sol-
stice lies exactly halfway between those of the autumnal and
the vernal equinoxes, that of the summer solstice vice versa.* So
the seeming anomaly applies to the solstitial points as well. The
rate at which the equinoctial and solstitial points shift from
asterism to asterism can be known by dividing by 27, which is
the number of the asterisms, the time required by these points to

1. ‘“Hindu Astronomy? in T he Cultural Heritage of India, (Calcutta, 1937)
Old Series, Vol. IIT, p. 345.

2. Ancient Indian Chronology (Calcutta, 1947), pp. xviii, 169; p. 156 ;
p- 166 ; p. xx,

3. The New American Encyclapaedia (New York, 1945), p. 1116, “preces-
sion of the Equinoxes”,

4. Ibid., p. 1265, “Solstice?.
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perform one complete circuit of the heavens. The points perfofm
this circuit, called a period of precession, in 25,868 years.! Conse-
quently, the passage from asterisms to asterism, in connection
with either the equinoxes or the solstices, occurs at the average

rate of (25,868=-27=) 958 227 St

To calculate where the winter solstice was in 6767 B. C,,
we need to start from a definite datum about its occurrence at
some time or other. J.C. Ray,” working from the accepted identis
fication of Dhanishtha (or Sravishtha) with the star Beta Delphini,
has calculated that the winter solstice occurred in the first point
of Dhanishtha in 1372 B. C. and in the first point of Sravana
in 405 B. C., though the earliest year in which the new moon
happened on the day of the winter solstice so as to make Sravana
observable as the star of this solstice was 401 B. C. From this
it is easy to calculate that the winter solstice began to be in
Dhanishtha—that is, at the last point of the asterism in (1372
+958=)2330 B.C. A table based on the average rate of
precession can show us at a glance the asterisms of the winter
solstice in the ages before 2330 B. G ‘

From 3288 to 2330 B. C.: Satabhisha
, 4246 ,, 3283 B. C.: Purva Bhﬁdrapadé
, 520%,, 4246 B. C.: Uttara Bhadrapada
,, 6162 ,, 5204 B. C.: Revati
, 7220 , 6162 B, C.: ASvini

Now, 6777 B. C. fell between the last two dates. Hence in
that year,‘ as throughout the period from 7220 to 6162 B. C;
‘Advini would head the asterism list. If the Sapta Rishi cycle was
thought to have commenced in 6777 B. C., Aévini could be con-
sidered its first asterism.
e Lyt i s e = (B~
1. lbid , p. 1116.

9. Paper entitled “The First Point of Aévin? (1934) quoted by V. S,
Agrawala in India as Known to Panini (Lucknow, 1953), pp. 461-62,
but misinterprcted by him owing to neglect of the reverse order of
preccssion.



290 . - gUOg—PURANA [Vol. VIII, No. 2

'MEGASTHENES'S STARTING-POINT AND THE PURANIC MAGHA

2 ‘Starting with Advini in 6777 B.C,, let us see where the
Magha century would come according to a forward movement of
the Seven - Rishis through the asterisms at the rate of an asterim
per century. :

Magha is the 10th asterism when Advini is the Ist So from
the beginning of its century to the beginning of Aévini- we have
900 years. The Seven Rishis, in the period before Alexander and
Sandrocottus, would enter Magha once in (6777-900=)5877 B. C.
and a second time, after 2700 years more, in (5877-2700=) 3177
B. C. and a third time in (3177-2700=) 477 B.C.

The middle date is a most remarkable result. For, the
century from 3177 to 3077 B. C. which it gives as the one during
which the Seven Rishis stayed in Magha is precisely the century
holding within' it, according to the traditional Indian chronoloéy,
‘those two events the birth of Parikshit during the Bharata War
and the advent of the Kaliyuga—which the Puranas d'eclare to
have occurred in the 100 years of the Seven Rishis’ stay in Magha

The conclusion appears inevitable that the chronology
communicated to Megasthenes as starting from 6777 B. C. not
only employs the Sapta Rishi cycle known to the Puranas but is
also related, through this cycle, both to the Purapic associations
of Magha and to the dates traditionally going with those associa-
tions: 3102 and 3138 B.C. The implication of such a conclu-
sion is that the Puranic pundits who were the informants of
Megasthenes had already these dates, together with 3177 B.C,,
as important points of reference.  In other words, the Puranas
are linked to these traditional dates through a common back-
ground which is a chronology starting from 6777 B. C. and em-
ploying, like them, the cycle of the Seven Rishis and having, like
tradition, for important points of reference 3138 and 3102 B. C.

A strong hint that this chronology was cognisant of these
dates is contained in some words of Megasthenes himself. Does
he not mention Heracles no less than Dionysus and does he not
mention his very epoch and has mnot scholarship identified his



July, 1966] THE PROBLEM OF INDIAN CHRONOLOGY 291~:

Heracles. with Krishna who played a central part in the Bharata
War of 3138 B. C. and died in 3102 B. C. ? -

The liaison between Megasthenes’s starting: pomt and the~
Puranic Magha, which from 3177 B, C. starts the century holding
those traditional dates, has a most critical bearing on Indian,
history. But we shall touch on this bearing at the end. At.the;
moment let us add a few remarks to render more definite té our;

minds the place of the starting-p> int in the Tanuarv of 6777 B Cw
and then pass on to consider the three “republics”. v

We have two tacts to remember in . arriving, at greater
definiteness : it is the Sapta ishi cycle thatis concerned and it
is the winter solstice of December 21 that begins the ancient,
year. The years of the cycle are lunar! and get adjusted to the
solar by the general arrangement of intercalated and vsup‘pressedj
months. The lunar year begins after either the first new-moon
conjunction or the first full-moon conjunction subsequent to the
entrance of the sun into the Zodiacal sign with which the year
commences.? At present the former conjunction is used ‘in
Southern India. the latter in Northern® ~About the India known
to Megasthenes, Curtius (VIIL. 9) has preserved the information
that the Indians “mark the divisions of time by the course of the
moon not like most nations when .the planet shows a full face
but when she begins to appear horned”. About still more ancient
India Sengupta® says: “The months were begun either from a full
moon or a new moon.” The Sapta Rishi cycle as observed in
Kashmir and thereabouts (from ¢. 800 A. D.) has its lunar months
ending with the full-moon.” But, as Jean Filliozat® reminds us,
they must originally have ended with the new-moon, for their
reckoning was from Sudi 1 which is the start of the bright
fortnight. What the still older Sapta ishi cycle did we have
no knowledge about. According to our inference that it com-
menced in January 6777 B. C., it would seem to mark the
beginning of the first month of the lunar year connected with the

T he Encylopaedia Britannica (13th Ed.), Vol. XIII, p, 493.
Ibid. 3. Ibios 4. Op. cit., p. 343,

T he Encylopaedia Brittannica, Vol. X1II, p, 499.

L>Inde Classique (Paris, 1933), Vol, II, Appendix, p. 736.
9

o ok T
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winter solstice of December 21, 6778 B. C. And, since there is a
gap of about 15 days between the new-moon and the full-moon,
one of the two in relation to that solstice must fall in the opening
half of January. If an astronomer could calculate which of the
two did so, we should know the very day, the first day of the
lunar year, from which ancient Indian chronology as formulated
in ¢. 302 B. C. was taken to start.

Tue THREE “REPUBLICS” AND THE PURANIC CHRONOLOGY

Now for the “republics”. Do the Puranas contain any
suggestions that there were 3 gaps in their dynastic series and do
they indicate the time-lengths of these gaps.

We may begin with some penetrating comments by D. R.
Mankad.! He says: “It is, of course, evident that what Arrian
calls a republic may mean a kingless period ; and a kingless period
would mean a period without a Kking, but, in the case of an
imperial seat like Magadha, an absence of Imperial Dynasty.”
In other words, a “republic” can cover rule by either freebooters
or foreigners.

Mankad goes on to refer to what has become famous as the
Yuga-Purapa. It is the historical chapter of the Gargisamhita.
«Scholars,” says A. K. Narain® ‘“are almost unanimous in
regarding the Yuga-Purana as the earliest among the extant works
of Purana type, and as exhibiting an independent tradition.” It
would be no wonder if Megasthenes received information from it.
And the Yuga-Purana speaks of breaks in the dynastic series of

Magadha.

Mankad® writes : *“Usually, our Puranas say that the Suiigas
came immediately after the Mauryas... The Yuga-Purana...is
unequivocal in saying that there was a period of foreign rule
between the Mauryas and the Sungas.”” Mankad next cites the
analysis he has made of the edition published by himself, perhaps
the best edition so far, of this old document. From this analysis

1. Purgnic Ghronology (Anand, 1951), p. 85.
9. The Indo-Greeks. 3. Op. cit., p. 89.
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we see that the Kanvas who in the other Puranas immediately
succeed the Sufigas came also after an intervening period in which
foreigners overran the country.

Hence we have actually two ‘‘republics”. But their time-
lengths are not mentioned. The converse is the case with a gap
we may detect in the period earlier than the Sungas and Kanvas.
There is the glaring discrepancy among the time-lengths the
various Puranas give from the birth of Parikshit to the coronation
of Mahapadma Nanda. We have already noted the different
numbers of years: 1500, 1115, 1050, 1015. The discrepancies
between the largest number and the three smaller ones may be
taken to point to a gap somewhere in the king-series. Then we
shall have a “republic,’ of 385, 450 or 485 years, whose unwel-
come existence the Puranpas have covered up by an increase in the
individual reignspans and the dynastic durations, although a
memory of it lingers in the shorter versions of the interval.

Understood as a break in the king-series, the 385, 450 or
485 years provide us with Megasthenes’s missing number and
complete his statement, while his two other numbers supply a
chronological substance to the Yuga-Purana’s history. In the

matter of the 3 republics, he and the Puranas correspond in a
complementary manner.

MEGASTHENES'S CHRONOLOGY AND THE IDENTITY OF
SANDROCOTTUS

Our job of tallying chronologically the Greek evidence and
the Indian is complete. But the practically perfect comparison
which we have found possible calls for a revolution in our histori-
cal ideas.

Not only have we to carry to c. 302 B. C. the cognisance
of the dates for the Kaliyuga’s advent and for thd Bharata War-
3102 and 3138 B. C. respectively—and thus give the lie to the
conception dear to modern historians that they were astronomically
fabricated after 400 A. D. We have also to see that in the light
of this cognisance we come face with the Puranic time-indications
about the various dynasties by reference to the birth of Parikshit
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during the Bharata War in 3138 B.C. As we have already
noted, these time-indications at even their longest stretch bring
Chandragupta Maurya not later than the 16th century B. C. And
all chronological clues from the Puranas, including the references
to the 24th and 27th centuries ot the Seven Rishis after Magha in
indicating the length of the Andhra dynasty, combine to put
Chandragupta I, founder of the Imperial Guptas, in the age of
Alexander the Great.

Again, if the last 2 republics out of the 3 enumerated by
Megasthenes answer to a couple of breaks of the Puranic dynasties
after the Mauryas, then Megasthenes’s Sandrocottus cannot be
Chandragupta Maurya but another Chandragupta much later,
This Chandragupta can only be the founder of the Imperial
Guptas.

So the results, to which we come by commencing Indian
chronology in the first half of January 6777 B. C. and by taking
into account 3 republics, bear out the result to which we came by
identifying Dionysus with Prithu Vainya and counting 153 or 154
kings after him down to the coronation of Sandrocottus. In a
triple fashion Megasthenes, contemporary of Sandrocottus, supports
the Puranic equation for this King of the Prasii whose coronation
took place in ¢. 325 or 324 B. C.

This, of course, does not automatically mean that all the
Puranic dates are correct for the several dynasties preceding the
Imperial Guptas. All would depend on whether the Bharata War,
years before the Kaliyuga’s advent, was fought or not in 3238
B.C. The Puranic pundits, accepting this date, have built up
their chronology so as to lead from this date down to Chandra-
gupta I in the time of Megasthenes., But the fact remains that
they took their stand on the founder of the Guptas as the contems-
porary terminus of their chronology. The coronation of that king
in e. 325 or 324 B.C. is anevent Wwe cannot question on the
evidence of Megasthenes. Consequently, the whole of Indian
history has to be reorientated on the basis of this new date
established by Megasthenes for the rise of the Imperial Guptas.
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OF BHARATA AND BHUVANAKOSA
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It is proposed here to analyse Visnu-Purana’s account of the
legendary king Bharata' and Bhuvanakois, which constitutes the
major part of the section two of the text. In its general treat-
ment the account does not contain any such element as may point
to its lateness or affect its originality. Nevertheless, it seems
necessary to examine it from a broader angle considering fully its
bearing in the present form which could not have been possibly
the objective when it was compiled in the original bulk of the
Purana. By this method an attempt will be made to see how

1. Tiis noteworthy that in the Puranas, Bharata figures as the grandson
of Nabhi and son of Rgabha. The popular story describing Bharata
as the son of Sakuntalg and Dusyanta is not available in the
Purinas. For a clear and vivid analysis of this point see, Agrawala,
Markandeya-Purana, Eka Samskritika Adhyayana, p. 138,
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far the text has maintained its early character and due to which
motive changes were introduced in it. In order to be precise on
the point, corresponding passages of other Purana-texts will also
be taken into account as far as they can be useful in presenting a
correct picture of the topic.

A significant clue to ascertain the date of Vispu-Purana’s
account on Bharata is afforded by the general make-up and form
of chapter one. For a comprehensive analysis, we may proceed
to find out the period of its possible early form and of the extant
one. The former may be determined by a comparative study of
the similar description available in other early Purana-texts and
the latter by scrutinizing the additional and distinct elements
contained in it. The chapter aims at giving the description of
king Priyavrata and other various kings who flourished after him
in the dynasty. In its essential aspects the account finds parallel
in other early Purana-texts e.g. in the Vayu, Brahmanda and
Markandeya Puranas' and evinces full evidence of its early
character because of conforming to the well-known Puranic
definition. The common ground presented by all these Puranas
is their repeated mention of resorting by these kings to Vana-
prastha-stage of life after nominating their successors. This
shows that the account of Visnu-Purana as also of other Puranas
belongs to the period when Smarta-order was playing a dominant
role and the Purana-texts were being shaped according to the
well-established modes and ideals. It cannot be placed, therefore,
later than the 4th century A. D., which is supposed to be the
date of the Smrti-matters in the Puranas.’ To this extent the
cbronological bearing of Vispu-Purana is shared by other early
Purana-texts. What appears from a closer scrutiny is that the
extant passage of Visnu-Purana attaches importance not so much

1. Vayu-P. Chapter XXXIII: Brahmanda-P. Anusanga Pada II,
Chapter XIV : Markandaya-P. Chapter L.

2. According to Hazra as a result of ineorporation of Smrti-matters ‘The
Purdnas came gradually to loose their original character and turn
into important codes of Hindu rites and customs?...Puranic Records,
P. 6.
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to the Vamga-account as to the elevation of Salagrama,* which is
not found in other three texts. The data of Visnu-Purana’s
passage can be dragged down, in view of this, to about 700 A. D,,
which is accepted to be the period of incorporation of holy places
in the Puranic passages.! Herein we have also an evidence of
sectarian trend from which the early forms of Purana-literature
are supposed to have been free. That $alagrama was raised to
the status of a holy place by the sectaries of the Vaignava faith
at a late stage is clearly shown by the passages of Vaigpavite Upa-
Puranas® in a number of which allusions are made to the retire-
ment of the people to this place for the observance of religious
and charitable activities. It is quite likely thatat a time when
Vaisnavite works were being compiled, incorporating prominently
sectarian matters into them, the passage of Vispu-Purana was
re-compiled by the same authors in order to give their religious
beliefs and ideals the stamp of antiquity.

Later tampering with the Visnpu-Purana’s account is also
proved by the analysis of a few verses of this text not found in the
corresponding account of other three Puranas. Thus in verse thirty-
five of the chapter noticed above a plea is made to give Bharata’s
narrative in immediate succession. But the narrative of Bharata

1. Visou.P. IL L. 24 and 34,

9. Hazra, lbid, chronological table of the Puranic Chapter p. 177 ff ;
other popular elements also cannot be dated earlier than the beginn-
ing of the 9th Century A. D, Ibid, p. 24?.

3, Thus the Narasimmha-Purana includes Salagrima into the list of the
holy places Sacred to Visnu (Chapters 65-66). It also narrates how
a Brshmana named Pundarika, without entering the Second Stage of
life, scttled at Salagrama and became attendant of Visnu (Chapter
64). Vispu-Dharma-Purana describes that a Ksatriya who became a
Riaksasa in his next life made an attack in his new form on two
Brahmanas and went to Salagrama for practising austerities (Chap-
ters 69-70). Brhannaradiya.Purina relates the severe austerities of
Mrkandu at Salagrama according to Visnu’s instructions. (Chapters
4.5). For all these evidences I have been benefitted by the brilliant
work of Dr, Hazra on “Studies in the Upa-Puranas Vo, I, in which
the contents of the above texts are vividly diseussed.

4 aergd @ fNsEl AfEE TR FD )
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in the Purana actually occurs at a considerable gap caused by
the intervention of no less than eleven chapters devoted
altogether to different topics besides the last eight verses of the
present chapter itself. That the verse has an abrupt appearance
without having much relevance in the present is clearly vouched
by the passages of Vayu, Brahmanda and Markandeya Puranas
whose account conforms to the Visnu-Purana in other many
respects, bat they do not have any verse similar to the one in the
Visnu-Purana either in form or meaning breaking-up the regular
flow of the story. It seems logical to assume that the compiler
of the Visnu-Purana, while arranging the separate chapters
devoted to Bharata’s account revised the original single chapter
in order to connect with it the additional portion of the text.
Circumstance of a similar nature is indicated also by verses thirty
and thirty-one related to Rsabha, the immediate predecessor of
Bharata. It is described in them that after resigning from
kingship in favour of his son, Rsabha ractised savere penances
by putting pebbles into his mouth, remained naked and ultimately
achieved ‘Viradhvans’. An attempt has been made to equate
‘Viradhvana’ with ‘Mahaprasthana’ with.the instructive remark
that king’s practice of penance is in identical to the manner in
which the Digambara Jainas used to emanciate themselves!, The
account of Visnu-Purana, therefore, can not be earlier than the 5th
century A. D. which is the supposed dale of addition of Jaina and
Buddhist passages to the Purana-literature®. This conclusion becomes
more explicit when it is observed that the account of Vayu, Brahm-
anda and Markandeya Puranas is quite proportionate, their treatment
with regard to B§abha and Bharata is asconcise asto the other kings
of the dynasty. It appears that the original form of Visnu-Purana’s
chapter was revised by the Vaisnava sectaries who are known to
have absorbed into their faith some popular trends of the heresy
in their zeal to expand its limit. That the original character of
the Chapter is preserved only in kernel while its general form

1. Wilson, English Translation of Vispu-Purgna. Equation of Viridh-
vana with Mahaprasthdna isindicated also in the commentary of
Sridhara,

2. Pargiter, A. I. H. T. p. 80.
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belongs to a late period is fully evidenced by verse thirty-two.
Considering the aim, implication and place of occurrence of the
verse, it appears that the arrangement of the Vispu-Purana’s
chapter lacks in coherence and consistency, which is otherwise
undisturbed in other three Puranas. The verse runs as ‘qax L
TGP N} | W@ a@ v g afmar FEP Le ‘his
Country was named as Bharatavarsa from the time it was relin-
quished to Bharata by his father, on his retiring to the forest.” It
would be seen that ‘[td g of the verse was intended to refer to
‘Tars a9 of the verse twenty-seven. But the sense is disturbed
due to the intervening four verses including those whose formation
at a late stage we have presently discussed. On the other hand,
other three texts do not have any intervening verse and the
‘Burg gy is directly connected with the q1d 9% in one and the
same verse,' which appears to be the early form of what is not
intact in the text of Visnu-Purina.

A satisfactory analysis of the Visnu-Purana’s passages can
not possibly be presented without examining them in relation to
the Bhagavata. Mcst of the texts are common in both the
Puranas and the general supposition is that one has borrowed from
the other. It has been propounded that the Bhagavata is
dependent on the Visnu-Purana with which it agrees literally and
has in its passages a more developed treatment of the concise
accounts of Visnu-Parana. Among various instances pointing to
this conclusion, Bharata’s story has also been cited besides those

of Srikygna, Vena, Prthu, Dhruva and Prahlada.* The point,

L. fgarg gfol av ward sa¥gaq )

JEAIT I a7 g8 AT Fggan |
Vayu-P, XXXIIL 52
Brahmanda-P. 11. 14. 61 ¢d, 62 ab

feand afiaol a9 weary faar g8t |

JEAT VRS T T AFAT HERA: ||

Markandeya-P. LI, 41 cd, 42 ab,
2. Winternitz, History of Indian Literature, Vol. I. p- 555.
Pargiter, Ibid, p, 80,
Hazra, Ibid, p. 22,
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which has to be taken into account in the context of the present
paper, is whether the available form of Bharata’s account in the
Visnu-Purana is earlier than the Bhagavata or not. It is obvious
that the text of Visnu-Purana gives two forms of Bharata’s srory
depicting them in one and the same section ; Once in connection
with other many kings of the dynasty to which he belonged and
again in the Chapters arranged at a considerable gap and written
exclusively on Bharata. It may well be argued that the two
accounts which are so separated from each other and the
intervening chapters do not concern themselves with Bharata
could not have been compiled in one planning and by one author.
It is also evident that the former account because of its general
treatment with other three early texts is earlier than the latter.
The only possible conclusion, which emerges out of this analysis is
that the early account of Bharata is preserved in Vayu, Brahmanda
and Markandeya Puranas and that the passages of Visnu-Purana
on the present topic are misappropriated and adulterated to an
extent that the logic to treat this text as the source of Bhagavata
-remains unsupported. It would further be’seen that in the Visnu-
Purana separate chapters are devoted only to Bharata. But the
account in the Bhagavata shows a compact and coherent arrange-
ment in so far as it has devoted separate chapters also to other
"many kings of the dynasty.! The early Puranic arrangement
_describing each king in one single chapter seems to have been
improved in it proportionately in various chapters. It has kept
itself free from what appears as sectarian tinge in the Vignu-Purana
_in a context where, as the account preserved in other early three
texts tends to show, such allusion was hardly required. What
appears to be of special note in the corresponding passage of Bhagavata
is that the word Salagrama is used in it not to denote the name of
any particular place but as an adjective of the hermitage of
Pulaha where Bharata retired. That the term Salagrama carries
the above sense is clearly indicated in the commentary of Sridhara

1. Chapter 1 (account of Priyavrata), Chapter 2 (account of Agnidhra),
Chapter 3 (a,ccount~ of Nabhi), Chapters 4-6 (account of Rsabha) and
Chapters 7-15 (account of Bharata and his successors) ; Bhagavata,
Skandha 5.
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on the passage, which explains it as the spot which is marked
by Sala-tree.! The term has, however, been taken in the
commentary of Vansidhara Sarma in the sense of $alagrama-tirtha?
probably supplementing it by the Vispu-Purana’s passage. This
may indicate that the account of Bhagavata points to that period
when the term Salagrama standing for a holy place was either
not popularized or not coined at all. The motive behind the addi-
tional chapters of Vispu-Purana seems to have been sectarian

publicity by bringing into light one more Vaisnavite center noted
for its religious observances.

The possibility of sectarian role in the formation of Visnu-
Pmann s passages is also brought out by the general Vaisnavite
atmosphere breathed in them here and there. In this connection we
may mention the Vaisnavite Upa-Purana Kriyayogasara which
exhibits o ‘similar trend in so far as the general form of the text
is concerned. It describes the daily duties which a Vaisnava
devotee should perform and lays pointed empasis on sectarian
Mantras and their results®. Corresponding very closely to this
description the verses of Visnu-Purana also relate the daily duties
of Bharata for the performance of his religious rites and narrates
further that except for the name of Hari and the Mantra,
IFI=A TfEeE qrgq - qHsg a, he did not utter anything even
in his dreams. Dr. Hazra, who gives a comprehensive and critical
treatment of Kriyayogasara analysing its various other details,
concludes that it is an independent work but most probably at a
later-date it was attached to the Padma-Purana for the sake of
‘authority®. The remark of Dr. Hazra may be treated as instructive

L7 el fasr o wad geiaaEarnieg -

AT ASATH JSEAYSLAH HOTUHATSN |
Ibid, V. 8. 3L,

- METEISIT YBEITSIAR TATSN. ... ..

Sridhara on the above ; See also English Translation of Bh 1gavata
by S. Subbarau, Vol. 1. 37,

2. FBATH qLred F94 |

3. Kriyayogasira, Chapters 11-14,
Hazra, Studies in the Upa-Puranas, Vol. I, PP, 271 and 274.

4. Vignu-Purana, I 13, 4-10.

5. Hazra, Ibid, pp. 268-269.
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for ascertaining the trend which was responsible behind the compi-
lation of Visnu-Purana’s additional chapters regarding Bharata.
Taken separately these Chapters can not stand on the same level
in view of the vast volume of Kriyayoga-sara. But the probability
of the fact can not be denied that the account was ut first indepen-
dently composed in the form of Bharata- Akhyana or Bharata-Carita
and was, later on, added to the original and authoritative text
of the Visnu-Purana for the sake of its publicity.

The above analysis leads us to the following conclusion :
The Vayu, Brahmanda and Markandeya Puranas, conforming well
to the original purana-definition, have preserved in them the early
account of Bharata’s narrative. The Bhagavata has simply expan-
ded that ‘early account’ and because of its concentration mainly
on the story as such its adherence to the early character of a
Purana is established beyond doubt. Its indebtedness is no doubt
proved to the texts of Vayu, Brahmanda and Markandeya Purapas
but not to the Visnu-Purana, whose earliness regarding Bharata’s
account is held in boubt because of its inserted verses and addi-
tional chapters smacking of a sectarian trend.

An inquiry into the contents, general form and arrangement
of other chapters of the section, in which the story of Bharata
occurs, also shows that the text was revised along sectarian lines
after its original bulk was complete. The chapters proposed for
the present analysis are second, third and fourth all of which are
related to Bhuvanakosa. Although one cannot entertain doubts
regarding their early character, because other early Purapas also
have similar topics in their corresponding chapters, yet taken in
entirety the text detracts form original status either due to
addition of late verses or due to the transformation of the
older ones. Actual state of affairs fully emerges when the
counter-part of Vispu-Purana’s description found in the Vayu
and Brahmanda Puranas is also put to scrutiny. While giving
his brilliant notes on the Visnu-Purana’s account, Professor
Wilson had already pointed out that main features of Bhuvanakosa
in the Purana’s are same, but they sharply differ in so far as
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their minor details are concerned'. As a matter of fact the separate
and independent status of an individual Purana-text could not
properly be maintained in the absence of its distinct elements.
The variations are also due to the ‘deliberate technique’® which
demanded retainment of the original matter but adding to it new
conceptions. What appears from a closer scrutiny of the
Bhuvanakosa-passages is that the separate entity of an individual
text is maintained not so much by the new incorporations related
to the main topic as by the religious fancies besmeared with the
early account. Such passages, if they are studied independent of
the early matters compiled in the original form of the text, appear
to be the incorporations by opposite or even by rival sectarian
groups and their adherence to the age-old puranic tradition is
affected to a considerable degree.

Among the passages brought forward by a comparative
analysis and bringing out the above conclusion, mention can
specially be made of those related to Sakadvipa. In close
consonance with the relevance and spirit of the present paper, we
purposely leave the geographical features forming the main topic
of the account and concentrate on its religious part. The text of
Visnu-Purana relates that Sakadvipa is inhabited by the Vangas,
the Magadhas, the Manasas and the Mandagas whom it identifies
respectively with the Brahmanas, the Ksatriyas, the Vaisyas and
the Stdras®. It further adds that these tribes worship god Visnu
in the form of Siirya. But the Vayu-Purana does not specify the
name of any particular deity. In a very general form its verse
mentions that there is a great tree of Saka in this island and this
tree is worshipped by the inhabitants. The verse of Vayu-Purana
has its identical counterform in the Brahmanda-Purana®, which
might give some idea regarding the purapic account in the form it

Wilson, Ibid.
Agrawal, Matsya Purdna-A Study, P, III ( preface )
Visnu-Purana, IL 4. 68 ff

MET g Afqep gIEEd &R |
Fdt R g raaran: |
Ibid., II. 4, 70.

5. Vayu-Purana, IL. 87, Brahmanda-Purdya IL 19. 94,

B
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éxisted earlier and the changes which wére made at a subsequent
stage. In order to ascertain the “actuality of circumstance,
reference of the Visnu-Purana to the worship of sun by the people
of réékacvlvipd may be considered from another angle. It is a
'\Tr"véili-eilidencedb fact that the solar worship in India took a new
fur‘n_after the priests of Sakadvipa introduced their mode of
evorshipping sun, image-worship of this god being unknown in
India before their advent. It is interesting to observe that the
account of the only available Upapuranic solar text Samba-Purana
has the mode of sun worship in the line introduced by the
Sakadvipiya priests as its sole nerve-centre. Quite naturally
other Purana-texts, compiled in early times, were interfered to a
lesser or larger degree so that the more popular method of sunswor-
ship might not appear alien to the Indian devotees. Thus Hazra’s
analysis indicates that the Bhavisya-Purana and Brahma-Purana
aré largely drawn upon the Samba-Purana and their passages at
most places are moulded accordingly'. The verses of Vispu-
Purana reveal the possibility of yet another trend in the history
of Hindu religion. It appears, thus, that the passage of
Visr‘)u-_Pura‘r)a testifies not so much to the development of solar-
cult as to the further growth of the Vaisnava faith absorbing the
Sakadvipiya deity into the supreme Vaisnava deity, consequent
upon which the non-Indian appearance of the worship of sun could

be removed to a considerable extent.

It may be indicated that although the Vayu-Pur@na has
preserved its early character in the above context, yet its descrip-
tion regarding Sikadvi‘pa taken as a whole is not free from secta-
rianism. Thus in connection with the rivers of this island it
gives a number of names some of which like Sivajala, Sati, Nanda,
Parvati and the general epithet of Svodakah given to all of them,?
may specially be taken into account here. None of these names
occurs in the corresponding list of Brahmanda-Purana, which is
supposed to have been one with the Vayu-Purana -before the 4th
century A.D. For the general epithet of these rivers it reads

1. Hazra, Ibid, pp. 57, 83.
2. Vayu-Purzna, IL. 90-93.
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Sitatoyavaha! in place of Sivodakah of the Vayu-Purana. - This
shows that the description of Vayu-Purana was pure and simple
when it was one with the Brahmanda-Purana and; that the
Sectarian colouring was given to its text at a much later stage
‘when the latter was carved as a separate text out of . the. original
Vayu-Proktam Puranam. Coming to the list of Visnu- Pulana,, we
find that its account with regard to the rivers® of Sakadv:pa
similar to that of the Brahmanda Purana and no attemp§has been
made to revise their names for bringing about &,‘yvf\’glj@wite
appearance of the text., It would be logical to assume, theréfdre,
that neither in the Vayu Purana nor in the Visnu-Puraga a con-
sistent plan was followed by the later redactor and cllaiageS were
introduced in their passages wherever it was appealing to the fancy.
It seems significant to point out that the Siva-Purapa also alludes
to the Sakadvipa in its Bhuvanakosa-portion. But the list of rivers
occurring in its text is thesame as that of the Visnu anrdBrahmagc_la
Puranas. It is mute about the Sajvite names, which are mentioned
so prominently in the Vayu-Purana. The original character of its
passages regarding the Sakadvipa may further be observed in view
of the fact that it refers to the worship of Sun® by the inhabitants
without any attempt to identify it with either of the two major
deities. In the same spirit Agni-Purana also relates that the
“priests of Sakadvipa worship the form (image ?) of Sun.* This
shows that the matters of early Purana-texts are not always preser-
ved in their original form and that the hold of the later religious
conceptions could be possible ot so much by their addition to the
late Puranas as to the earlier ones.

Later mingling in the original account of Vlsnu-Purana 1s
also proved by its verses associated with the plaksadvipa. It 1s
related in them that the inhabitants of this island are devoted to
the worship of Hari®, which may well be taken for the name
Vispu. Inits similar account the Vayu-Purana brings out the

l. Brahmanda-Purana, IT. 19, 9597,

2. Vignu-Purana, II. 4. 61 €6.

3. Siva-Puranz, Uma-Samhita. XVIIL 55.58,
4. Agni.Purana CIXX, 21.

5. Visnu-purana, II 4.19.
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worship of Siva by these people. The name applied to the deity
is Sthanu!. The sectarian trend of both the texts and the possible
form of the original account can be ascertained by the verses of
Brahmanda-Puarana which do not point to any particular deity
and state that the inhabitant of plaksadvipa worship the plaksa-
tree’. The fact that the objective before the compiler, who
tempered with the text of Visnu-purana, was purely sectarian is
sufficiently demonstrated by a comparison of its reference to the
religious leanings of the people of Bhadrasva-country with the
similar passages of Markandeya, Vayu, Lifga and Kiirma Puranas.
The account of Markandeya-purana is identical to Visnu-purana
in so far asit also describes that the people of Bhadrasva are
devoted to Asvasiras, a form of Janardana®. Presenting a sharp
colour of contrast the Vayu-purana relates that the residents of
the Bhadrasva-country worship Sarhkara and Gauri®, The sectarian
outlook of the text of Linga-purana is nearer to the Vayu-puriana
as it emphasises that the life of the Bhadrasva-people is exhilarated
by Siva. In this connection the text of Kiurma-purana seems
undisturded. Its verse related to the people of Bhadrasva agrees
literally with the Linga purana except for the later part in which
instead of mentioning the favour of Siva or of any other deity, it
simply mentions that the people of this country live on grains®.
This may be regarded as another proof of early character of the

puranic account, in which no attempt had originally been made
to give it a sectarian appearance.

Another testimony to the interferance with the text of
Visnu-Purana is afforded by the terms Visnu-Pada and Vispu-Pada
both of which occur in the same section but in two different
chapters, the former in the passages on Bhuvanako$a and the
latter on astronomy ; and are described as the source of the holy

l. Vayu-purana, I[L; 27.

2. Brahmanda-purana, 2. 19. 30.

3. Markandeya-purana, LV. 10, The reading of Visnu-pursna is, however,
Hayaéiras. Visnu-purana II, 50,

4. Viayu-purana LII. 38,

5. Linga-purana LIL 14.

6. Kurma-purana XLVIL 2.
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river Ganga.! The consistency of the original malters, as a result
of this, has been much affected revealing the high probability of
re-compilation of the Purana after the first form was already
written. The striking feature of the two chapters is that, except
for the difference indicated in the forms of the two terms, their
description with regard to Ganga and its tributaries is practically
the same. The genuineness of the Chapters as such is beyond
doubt because the Vayu, Brahmanda and Markandeya Puranas,
though not giving identical descriptions regarding the Ganga. have
similar chapters. Apart from the simple considerations that the
description of rivers should occur only in Bhuvanakosa-portion,
the above possibility is also brought out by the verses of Vayu-
Purana. Like the Visnu-Purana, it gives vivid description of
positions and inter-relation of the planets and stars laying promi-
nent emphasis on the position of Dhruva. It also refers to Visnu-
Pada as a particular space in the sky. In this connection its
verses correspond to those of the Vispu-Parana® literally. But
while the Visnu-Purana goes a step further specifying that Visnu-
Pada is the source of Ganga, the Vayu-Purana does not have any
verse to that effect. Source of Ganga and its tributaries are
suitably described in the Bhuvanako$a only. Arrangement of an
identical nature is found olso in the Brahmanda-Purana.® These
evidences, thus, indicate that the description of the river Ganga
occurred in the Visnu.Purana only in its Bhuvankoa-portion and
that its incorporation in the Chapter on astronomy is the result of
a later attempt. The following analysis might bring out the
peculiar circumstance under which the text of Visnu-Purina was
subjected to revision. As regards the two terms Visnu-Pada and
Visnu-Pada the former comes from an early date. It figures as
early as in the Rgveda which describes the high Visnu-Pada as
the store-house of honey. With this Visnu-Pada the compilers
of the Purapas naturally associated the source of river Gafga
whose water was considered by the Hindus so very beneficial both

Visau-purina, IT. 2. 33 and II. 8. 108,

Compare Visnu-Purana, I1. 8, 89-98 with Vayu-Purana, IL, 214221,
Brahmanda-Purana, 1L 21, 165-176,

Rgveda, 1. 154. 5.

11
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from physical as well spiritual points of views. Out of regard for
the Vedic tradition these compilers, whose very motive was to
expand the Vedic notions, at first retained the Vedic term and did
not make any change in its form. This conclusion is very
explicitly brought out by the Bhagavata which consists of Chapters
both on Geography® and astronomy*® in one and the same section.
But the description o<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>